





263 Jackson Ave.,
Madison, W. Va. 25130
May 22, 1970

Mrs, Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Krs. Pearlman:

It 1s certain some nth degree cousinship exist between us.
Family tradition was that Dr. Russell White, my great grandfather,
and Ficajah Goodwin White, from whom you are descended, were cousins,
I don't rememter hearing anyone say in just what degree, only they
were our cousins. When someone would ask our set of Whites what
relation they were to the other set of Whites, the answer was nearly
always third or fourth cousins, which could mean fifth or sixth, or
a way of saylng "not too close." PBoth sets of Whites went to the same
schools and 1t was generally accepted that they were cousins. The only
other set of Whites were the children of Landon White, called "Ground-
hog" Landon. These Whites were not claimed as kin by either set of us,
but I believe now they were but a little more distant.

Landon White had brothers named Dave, Lewis, and Simeon, and.
maybe some more that I didn’t know. They were the sons of Floyd White,
but not the Floyd White with wife named Rhoda, who came from Mercier
County. I never hesrd where Landon got the nickname "Groundhog Landon",
but he was called a2 lot of other names which he night have earned
25 a Hevenue man during the Probation Era. I went to school with his
sons Nev and Goodwin (called Gooden'). They lived on the mountsin
above Wharton, and up the hollow from the Frank Horne vlace. (Frank
Horne married a granddaughter of Micajah Goodwin White)

"y mother was Samsntha White, born 1883, the daughter of Van
and Manerva Webb White. She married John Elliott Turner, born 1875,
the son of Farcellus A.. and Julia Perdue Turner. Iy great grandfather
was Dr. Russell White, the son of James end Mary Robinette White,

In 1951, Uncle Eruce White, (he was really my mothers uncle) and
I, made Some notes on the White family. Both of us listed everything
we could remember about any member of the White family, He told me g
good bit about his brother, Van White, who was my grandfather, As both
my grandfathers died years before I was born, I was interested in
anything I could learn about them, He listed for me s11 of brothers
and sisters, as well as all of his father 2nd mothers btrothers and
sisters. I remember asking him about the Micajah Goodwin Family and
what kin they were to our set of Whites. He knew about all of Ficajah's
children and had talked to them atout the family, but they couldn't
determine what the relationship was, but knew they were cousins. (He
wouldn’t claim kin to "Groundhog Landon"). EBruce was the son of Dr.
Russell White by his second wife, Mary "Polly" Webb, daughter of
James R, and Sarsh Gallimore Webb., (NOTE- Ky grandfather and my great
grandfather, married sisters. Van White married his step mothers sister)
After Russell White died Fary married William Eone.,
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What few records 1 have found would indicate that Eenjamin
Farrison White (Whom Ragland called "Chickasaw Ben"), was the father
of James and Perry White, but I believe Perry was known by another
name, In 2ll my searching on the White family, I have only found the
name Perry White but twice. Cnce in the Death EHecords of Boone County
at the Court House in Madison, which gives the parents of lMicajah
White, as Perry and Nancy White. The other time was in the Cleveland
Library in a book called the Jelfe Family History, which said the
family went early from Virginia to Kentucky and a granddaughter,
Susan Lancaster, married Perry White. This Perry (I think) paid
taxes. in 1793, in Kentucky, so I ruled out this being our Perry.

The death record in YXoone County (Cld Book 1 - page 25) gives
the following record:

Micajah White, age 74 years - 7 months. Cause of death Pneumonia.
Farents Perry and Nancy White. Information furnished by Fannie. Her
relationship is given as a daughter., (Frances was called Fannie)

Date of dezth -~ December 4, 1883, :

I think this is proof of the parents of Micajah G. White and
it a2lmost establishes the -exact date of his birth., Which would be in
Fay 1809, If this is true then the Nancy White, age 92, listed in the
1850 Census - PBoone County, would not be the widow of Perry White for
she would have been born 1758 which would make her 351 years old when
Micajah Goodwin White was born. This Nancy could be Nancy Goodwin
White, widow of Eenjamin Harrison White, also known as "Chickasaw Een"
and the mother of Perry White. "' .

In the 1830 Census - Grayson County, Virginia, is 2 MNicajah White
age 30 - 40, If he was near the age of 40, he would have been born
1790-1. Then he could be Micajah (Perry?) White. This could be s
clue as to where to look for more informatlion on Ferry wWhite. Grayson
County was the birthplace of some of my Webb and Dickens families.

I plan to visit there sometime this summer.

I think you are right atout the parents of Elizesbeth Buford. You
have in the will of Daniel Euford, proof that she was his daughter. As
I told “r. Olafson, I have very litte proof the White line past
Penjamin E. White. I will change my records.

I om relzted to the Eranch fawily through my grandmother, Julia
erdue Turner. Fer father was Eranch Perdue. lis mother was the Eranch,
have not worked yet on the Franch name, hut hope to this summer if
get to the Virginia State Library. I am not sure yet of the connection,
Thut as the name has been handed down to the present time, in every
generation, I think when I find it out it will be Thomas Eranch. My _
father had a brother Thomas I'ranch. I have a brother Thomas Eranch Turner,
znd he named his son Thomas Eranch Turner, he told me when he had =
son it would be a Thomas Eranch. I might need your help when I get
into that name. I met a Dr. Thomas Eranch Young in Welch, W. Va., last
winter. He told me he was descended from Colonel Thomas Eranch, a
R/War soldier.

it

There are many Branch marriages in the Chesterfield Ccunty,
Virginia, Varriage Records. I have the book compiled and published
by Catherine L. Knorr., (1771-1815 Larriages) I will look look up
any you would like to know,
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The following family group is from my notes on The White Family-
and their kin: : :

ISSUE

15 James White (Son of Fenjamin H.,and Nancy Goodwin White)
b. ca 1788
d.
m. Mary Robinette, born 1797, daughter of Daniel and kary
McFarland Robinette. (iarriage date September 15, 1816. Wythe
County, Virginia)
Children:

25 I. James Madison White, born 1817

26 II. Grayson White, born 1819

27 III. Russell White, born 1821

28 IV, Aranda White, born 1824

29 V, Paulina White, born 1827

30 VI. Benjamin Wesley White, born 1828

31 VII, Nency White, torn 1829

32 VIII. Lucy White, born 1830

33 IX. HElizabeth White, born 1831

34 X. Andrew White, born 1834

35 XI. Penina White, born 1836

I have the families . of most of these. The ones I don't have
are Lucy and Penina. Do you have anything about them? On your chart
you show a Lewis White. The only Lewis that I have listed who would
fit into this age group was the son of William and £lizabeth White. This
Lewls White was born 1839 and married Viey (?) ‘Their children
John L., born 1866; James M., born 1869; Amanda ., bornl872; Allen,
Lorn 1876; Roxey, born 1879; and Phoebe, born 1879. My records show
they were cousins thrbuch John White, the brother of Eenjamin H. White,
(21lso known as Chickasaw Len)

You have me wondering which of the! children of licajah G. White
you are descended,(?).- I have a good record of Elizabeth'’s children,
also George's and James A. Yhite's children. I would venture a guess
that it was from one of the other children of the family. I have
a BRible record of the children of James and Elizabeth Peters, also
all of the brothers and sisters of James Peters (18 in all). I will
bte glad to send you sny of it you are interested in. A good many
of the descendants of ¥icajah G. White are here in Eoone County, I see
some of them nearly every day. I know about all of the grandchildren
of George White, .



Page qur

I have the family of Dr. Bussell White listed as follows:

IS3UE
27 Russell White (Son of James snd Mary Robinette White)
b. Cctober 27, 1821
d. Vay 4, 1882
m, (1) Julia Jarrell, born 1821, daughter of John and Nancy
Frown Jarrell .
m. (2) Mery "Polly" Webb, born May 28, 1846, daughter of James R.
and Sarah Gallimore Webb.
Children by first marriage:
78 I. Marietta White, born 1843
79 II. Lee White, born 1846
80 III. Asa White, born 1848
81 IV, Jobe White, born 1851
82 V. Lydia White, born 1852
83 . VI. Van White, born 1854
8L VII. Nency White, born 1856
85 VIII. John White, torn 1859
86 IX. Sidney White, born 1861
87 X. Andrew White, born 1863
Children by second marriage:
28 XI. Cyrus White, born 1872
19 XII. Darius White, born 1873
S0 XIII. Martha White, 1876
91 XIV. Blake White, born 1878
92 XV, Bruvce White, born 1881,

My great grandfather Dr. Russell White was sixty years old when
Uncle Eruce White (Issue 92) was torn. Uncle Eruce told wme he couldn‘®t
remember him, and I don't suppose he could. Ee sald his mother, Mary,
had an old Family Bible that was said to have belonged to his grand-
father James White, but he didn't know where it was. I have traced
down every clue that I can find as to its whereabouts. Too many of
that generation have been “too long gone"., A _granddaughter of
William and FMary White Bone is still living but I have never met her.
She might know something about the old Bible.

Anything I have abtout the White family you are most welcome to
have. Just let me know =nd I will pass it on to you.

Hoping this will be . some help to you.

Sincerely,.

L (7 Tevaner)












263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
June 13, 1970

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Vrs. Pearlman:

It was good to hear from you again on the White line. I had
rather suspected that you were descended from Clarinda White, tut -
as I had nothing in my records about Frances or Loulsa elther, except
the names of their husbands, I could not be certain,

I am inclined to agree wlth you that much evidence point to
Benjamin H. White as the father of Micajah G. White, but one big
fact remains, the Death Records give hls parents as Perry and Nancy
White. Several times, including today, I-have:examined the: name.
Perry in the Record Book at the :Court House. -There.is no. -‘@oubt about.
it being meant for Perry. Today I even turned back to a family named
Perry and checked the name against the other Perry. Both names are
in the Same handwriting and both are plainly Perry.

. As’ to’ the birth date ‘of . 1827 for Paulina white, daughter of
James and Mary White, ‘my records -show that I..arrived at that date
by subtracting ‘95 from 1922, :In Uncle Bruce's notes he had Paulina
White died in 1922 at the 'age of 95. While: at.- the Court House today
1’ searched ‘for something which:would -indicate : -her age as I. have never
f ound her death reé¢orded ‘in .the records..Il- found.the Will of her
husband’, Champan H. Miller, which:was: probated 7 .Oct 1896 (Will
Boog B ). I found the record of Chapman s death which was Sept. 19,

Aunt Paulina Miller died when I was young (Nine or ten years
old) 'and she ‘was buried in what. Il always. considered a unique
cemetery. There were only four people buried there, Chapnan, Paulina,
.and their two daughters, Sarah and Mary. It hed a ceover over it
which always reminded me of a Merry-go-around, without the “go around*.
The floor was a concrete slab covering the entire. sheltered area,
Around the outer edge was a iron picket fence set. into the concrete.
There were metal vaults set. into. the concrete and these protruded
above the floor about a foot. The vaults had 1ids’ which weére fastened
on with bolts. The place is located on West Fork of Pond Fork of
Little Coal River. The. cemetery has: been. neglected for a long time..
The cover was torn down and removed. several-years: ago..I stopped’ there
today and copied the.names from the markers.: The date of Faullna's.
death was not gliven.on ‘the markers;, but: her birth date was. She was
born March 29, 1836; Chapmen H.. Miller was born (According to the date
of his death, which was given as Sept. 19, 1896, age 62 years 1 day)
Sept. 18, 1834; Sarah Miller, their daughter,. was born August. 4, 1858,
she died January 24, 1876; ¥ary Miller, their daughter, was borm
December 4, 1859, she died January 19, 1876. I believe these were
their only’ children. e , : s

. It looks as if the Census taker in Logan County in 1850 listed
Penina, instead of Paulina. Also, Uncle Bruce was wrong as to the age
‘Qf Aunt Paulina’ when she died. I think we .can -erase . Penina from

qur records. o e : S : :
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I always thought there was some connection between Paulina White
and the Willlam "Bill" Nooney family with whom she was staying when
she died. Before her death she deeded all her property to the Mooney's.,
The Mooney's came to Pond Fork from Grayson County, Virginia. One of
Paulina's brothers was named Grayson. I have wondered if he was named
for a place they lived.

You ask how I learned our Eenjamin White was the one known as
"Chickasaw" Ben. I have never seen it mentiohed anywhere except in
Ragland's History of Logan County. Speaking of Eenjamin White he says:s

"Near the time the Perrys settled here, several other families from
North Carolina made settlement on Buffalo snd the waters of Spruce, among

them were William Browning, William John,Tandy, and Merdith Burgess, and
Ben Whiteo‘"tcoill

"Ben White, who to distinguish him from Ben White, son of John, who
has already been spoken of, was known as "Chickasaw” Ben. He settled
on the farm now owned by Stephen Erowning and was the father (Note; 1
think this should be grandfather) of a large family. His sons were Grayson,
who married a daughter of James Christian; James Nadison, who married
a daughter of William Browning; Russell, who married a Miss Kuhn (This
should be Julia Jarrell); Benjamin Wesley, who married a daughter of
Tandy Burgess; and Andrew, who married a Ferrell. His daughters were
Amanda, who married Oliver Erowning; Elizabeth, who married Byron
Christian; Nancy who married a Ferrell; and Paulina, who married Chapman
Miller of Boone County."

This would lead me to believe some relationship existed between
“Chickasagw" Ben White and these children. He was not thelr father for
they were the children of James and Mary White. I believe Ragland placed -
Benjamin "Chieckasaw" White in the right family but the wrong generation.
I will admit this is not much proof, but as I say, I have even less én . _
the earlier ones.

About 1905, Judge David E. Johnston published a book he called ™A
History of the Middle New River Valley". On page 80 he says:

"Before preceeding to relate the movements of the Military in the
New River Valley, the names of some of the settlers who came into the
Valley in 1780, will be mentioned. William Wilburn and David Hughes from
North Carolina, and John and Eenjamin White from_Amherst County, Virginia."

This does not tell us that this was our Benjamin White, but to
support 1t is the Marriage Record (Amherst County,Va. 1763-1852) which
gives the marriage of Benjamin White %o Nancey Goodwin, daughter of
Micajah Goodwin (Underlined is Goodwing, Cager). On the top line of the
page is the marriage of William Wilburn to Eda Guttery. This makes me
wonder if Willlam Wilburn stopped ih Amherst County for a while and met
met John and Ben White, and Eda. This could have given Ragland the
Impressien that Ben White came from North Carolina with William Wilburn.
The best I have been able to tell, William Wilburn stayed in Giles
Gounty, but John and Benjamin White settled in Logan County about 1820,
‘give or take a year or so., I think they were brothers.

The names Benjamin =nd Wesley are both common to the White-family.
It would suggest that the parents of our Benjamin H. White .was:elther
Benjemin White or Wesley White. I found the Will of William White
(Book 3, p. 335) in Frederick County, Va. Probated May ‘7, 1766. He















Elsworth WHITE (George, Micajah, etc.)

v e

Children:
Pershings
Mondell
Rod elle

Delila WHITE (George, Micajah, eta )
\ b. 22 Nov. 1894

de 1943

m. Ward K. STEWART

Children:
Ellison
Perry
Ninnon
Nannie


















263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130

May 29, 1971

Mrs, Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Mrs. Pearlman:

I believe Farquhar's Historic Montgomery County, Maryland, sheds
some light on our WHITE family. Just how these familles connect up will
take a lot more research, but I believe they are of the same family.

The Stephen White's ancestors mentioned in the history came to
Maryland in 1659. In my records 1 have the family listed as follows:

Stephen WHITE, born y» immigrant ancestor of this WHITE family
came to Maryland in 1659.  (Under date of December 23, 1663, James
Southeard demands land for the transportation of Ralph Castle in the
year 1657, James Phillips in the year 1654, and Stephen White and
Robert Saunders in the year 1659.)

Stephen White, born ,died 1677, married Anne Rockhold (Annie
married (2) William Hawkins)

Childrens I. Stephen White, born ,died 1717 (mentioned in
the will of his father, Stephen White, and in that of
his uncle, John Rockhold) Married Sarah

(Sarah , married (2) John Corneilus, 6 Feb,1718)'
Chs (a) John White, born , died 14 Nov 1717.

(b) Eannah White

(c) Stephen White

(d) William White (This could be our William White)
Anne White '

Sarah White

Joshua White

Nilkiah White

Samuel White

Thomas White

Lo L W W N N
e R HH O
Nt N N’ st st

(William, Samuel and Thomas White were in
the Valley of Virginia and were presumed to
be brothers)

(a) John White (Stephen, Stephen) Named in the
will of William Hawkins as "my grandson" and
in 1719 in the account of his fathers estate.
Married (1)Mary Rencher (2) Mary Wood.

Chs (a) Stephen White, born 26 Jan 1723

(b) Mary White, born 16 Jan 1726

(c) John White, born 25 Dec 1727

(d) Comfort White, born 31 Mar 1729

(e) Sarah White, born 31 Mar 1731

(f) Joshua White, born 4 Nov 1735









263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
July 9, 1971

Yrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92?06

Dear Mrs. Pearlmans

I have worked a little on the John and Isaac White,whom Mrs. Smith
is interested in, hoping to connect them to our WHITE family but have
never found a connection. What information I have will pass on to you.

Several White families came. to America in 1724 with the Campbell
families. Settling first in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, then moving
a few years later to Orange County, Virginla. Orange County was later
divided into several counties Augusta being one of them. Frederick was
formed from Orange and Augusta. John White's name is on a list of persons
who imported themselves, or were imported by others, The date they proved
their 1mportation in Orange County, Virginia, is shown. The date of
John White's proven importation is shown as 28 Sept 1738. (0, Bk II, 391)
This date entitled him to legal rights to hold title to land in the
colony. I have not found where John White held land or when. Isaac White
I have thought was a son of this John White.

The Beverly Manor Patent shows Isaac White obtalned 150 acres of land
in the large 118,491 acre tract. The Campbells also obtained land in
this same tract

Isaac White married Jane Campbell, dau of James and Margaret Campbell.
Their children were as follows:

I. Isaac White, Jr.
II. David White
III. James White
IV. Gordon White
V. Isabella White, b. 1?65, m, ____ Balys
VI. Margaret White
ViI. Mary White, m. John Young
VIII. Elizabeth White, m. Rodgers
IX. Sarah White, b. 1750, m. Rodgers
X. Jane White, b. 1788, m. Thomas Rodgers
Ch: 1. Isaac Rodgers
2. Thomas Rodgers Jr. (m. Mary Donelson)
3. James' Rodgers, (m. Peggy White)
Jane Rodgers, (m. Peter Harrison)
5. Elizabeth Rodgers (m. Henderson)

Isaac White, Jr. and three of his sisters moved to Washington
county, Tennessee.

Enclosed a section of the Beverley Patent showing the land of
Isaac White. Hope this will help.

Sincerely,
s ’r "o a 40/2_
Mﬂp ?}acea/ w.ﬂ; White Dita. David A. Turner
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263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
November 9, 1972

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlmen
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Mrs. Pearlman:

Thank you for the information about Benjamin Harrison White. I feel
certain this is our Benjemin and supposedly the same one who came
with John White to Sugar Run in the 1780's from Amherst county,
Virginia. It was probably after his marriage to Nancy Goodwin.

The Robert Wilburn you found in the Tax List was a son of the
William Wilburn who came to Sugar Run about the same time as John
and Benjamin White., William Wilburn was married in Amherst county
a2 month or so before Fenjamin and Nancy.

I was in Amherst county last fall and searched the Deed Eooks,
Marriage Records, and part of the Order Books, also the Will Books.
Some of the Order Books are badly decayed and would come apart if

the pages were separated. I did not find anything that would indicate
Benjamin White ever having owned property there. There were many
deeds to persons named White and I think I read them all. Apparently
the first White to settle there was Conyers White of Albemarle county,
end then Arthur White also of Albemarle County. I found the Will

of Conyers White who mentions hls wife, Rosemond; sons, Conyers, Jr.,
James, Joseph, Zachariah, Jonathan, Lewls, Isaac,. He mentions one
daughter, Frances Philllps.

In the VMarriage Records I found Arthur White of Albemarle county

to Sukey Magann, dated 16 Oct 1777; Willlam Wilburn to Eda Guttrey,
daughter of William Guttrey, dated 2 Apr 1787: Benjamin White to
Nancey Goodwin, daughter of Micajah Goodwin (Cager Goodwing), dated
10 Jul 1787; Conyers White of Albemarle county to Frances BRoterts,
daughter of Henry Roberts, dated 1 Dec 1788; Cornelius White to
Catherine Hall, daughter of loses Hall, dated 2 Oct 1789; Joseph
White of Orange county to Prisellah Dawson, daughter of John Dawson,
dated 8 Jan 1793; Samuel White of Campbell county to Fanny Penn,
daughter of Gabriel Penn, dated 6 Dec 1793.

I have several connections to the Farley family through marriage.
Cne is that of Elizabeth Farley, born 18 Feb 1786, who married
Lemuel Jarrell. Cthers are Esther Farley, born 2 April 1790, who
married John Abbott (My wifes maiden name was Abbott); Matilda
Farley, who married NMerdith Burgess, born 1798.

Francis Farley, born 1703,in what 1s now Chesterfield county, Va.
married Elizabeth Crostic(k) who was born in the lower part of
North Carolina. Some of the other members of this family came
to Chesterfield county from North Carolina and married into the
Baugh family. The one I suspect of being related to me was Amey
Crostic(k) who married in Chesterfield county, 24 Nov 1798, William
Baugh.

Sincerely,

e ve









263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
October 15, 1974

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Mrs. Pearlman:

We returned Fridsy from a second visit this autumn to
Virginia. Your letter was among my mall which had accumulated.
Thank you for the White information.

We visited several courthouses and gathered a good bit of
information which was mostly on my Turner line. In Goochland
county I searched the early Deed and Will books which indicate
some of my early Turners there were Quakers.,

In the Virginia Library at Richmond I searched the Amherst
records but I could not connect our BenjJamin H. White to any of
the Whites there. It 1s my guess that he was there only to get
married and stayed only a short time. What we need to know 1s
where he came from when he came to Amherst county. Perhaps we
should search the North Carolina records especially the counties
near where the Chickasaw Indians lived. I believe he died here
in what is now Boone county on upper Pond Fork. The Logan 1840
census show two persons in the household of Andrew Workman of
approximately the age they would have been.

Last winter I put togather most of the notes of Uncle Eruce
White and added them to what I have. I plan to work on it again
this winter.,

Sincerely,

,Oﬂ 23

David A. Turner









263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, W. Va. 25130
May 5 y 1975

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin:

. Thank you for the material concerning the Branch and Burford
families. I am now inclined to believe that my link to the Branch
family was not through the Perdues but through either the Archer,
Elam, or Mann family. I am going to work on this angle. I also want
to thank you for the Cass county, Michigan, census records. This is
the first time I have seen John and Paullna's famlly listed. I have
never seen any evidence that they returned to West Virginia.

Regarding the Jonathan White of Wythe County who married Cathy
Meade, daughter of Thomas. A correspondent working the Meade name
wrote me that Jonathan was a son of the James White who lived in
Wythe county but so0ld his land and moved to Knox County, Tenn. I will
check further on this.

In looking over the 1843 Tax List of Logan County I find the
name Benjamin H. White but his tithable 1s crossed through. Was this
because of death or was he over the age to be taxed? I do not have the
1844 Tax 1list.

We are leaving this weekend for Virginla, I wanted to spemd all
of next week in the Virginia State Library working on thé White family
and perhaps stop at some of the southwest Virginla counties on the
way home the week after next. I will let you know 1f anything turns

up.

I have typed the "Descendants of Benjamin H. White" and have a
proof copy back from the printers to index, etc, I plan to have only
100 copies printed. These to go mostly to libraries, and a few to
persons who have helped me in the research. I have your name on the
list. This publication will have over 1200 families now living 1n
Boone county, who can claim kin to "Chickasaw Ben".

Anything new on the White's after you left here?

Sincerely,

Dave

David A. Turner
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1 shall certainly Look forwand to having a copy 04 your
DESCENDANTS OF BENJAMIN H. WHITE. 15 there anything fwithea you
would Like to have me check on my Lines Lo send to you? Do Let

me know the cost s0 that T may reimburnse you.
Two questions to which T would appreciate the answers Lf you have them:
Who wene the parents of the Simeon Jarell who mawiied Virginia White?

Do you have any Lidea where Nancy (White) and John Hannon £ived and
whether on not they had children?

1 shakl also Look forwarnd to necedlving the Moore and Pine family data.



263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
June 6, 1975

Mrs. C. K. Pearlman
2001 N, Westwood
Santa Ana, Ca. 92706

Dear Cousin:

In looking through your list of White marriages for Glles
county, Virginia, the marriage of William White (son of John and
Susannah (Marcum) White) to Editha White is of interest. Who were
Editha White's parents? 1In notes given me by Uncle Bruce White he
mentions "Aunt Editha". I knew she was not a sister to his mother
or father and had assumed that she was a sister to his stepfather,
William Bone. Could she have been a sister to his grandfather, James
White (brother to Micajah, etc.)? The name Editha is common to the
family of Russell White.

According to the Mercier 1850 Census, Editha White was born
in 1796 and her husband, William White, in 1794. I feel certain
that Editha White belongs to our White family, but I am not sure
just where,

In regards to the parents of Simeon Jarrell who married
Virginia White. My records show that he was a son of Ellj)ah and
Nancy A. (Dick) dairell. Eliljah was a brother to my great-great
grandfather John Jarrell.

The Cabell 1850 census show John and Nancy (White) Hannan
with the following children in theilr household: Jesse W., age 363
Thomas V., age 33; John, age 26; Benjamin F., age 23; and Jenetta,
age 20. I am sure there were other children in addition to these.

John Hannan was a son of the Revolutionary War soldier, Thomas
Hannan who settled on the Greenbottom and according to tradition
was the first settler in Cabell county. In 1810 Thomas Hannan
conveys to John Hannan, 200 acres on Little Guyan.

Thank you for the Goodwin material also for the Glles county
marriages.

Sincerely,

Dave
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2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706
July 14, 1975

Mr. David A. Turner
263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginla 25130

Dear Cousin:

Today I'm writing just a brief note to bring you up-to-date on some Cabell
County research | just completed on the entries for Nancy (White) and
John Hannon.

After abstracting the 1620 and 1330 census records, | turned to the vital
registers. As you will see, the results eliminate Mancy as a daughter of
our ancestor.

Dicd 27 August 1354 at age /1 years, 1 month, 27 days Nancy G. Hannon,
housekeeper, born in Albemarle County, Virginia, daughter of

Jzsse and Elizabeth White. She died at Greenbottom. Reported by

John Hannon, husband. :

I'm still hoping we'll be able to identify the two daughters of Benjamin
H. White.

Sincerely,

!
S e -{..«’/'-/
; '_/_,'-’r‘

Agﬁésib. Pearlman



AN

== g & € 2

2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706
July 19, 1975

Mr. David A. Turner

263 Jackson Avenue

Madison, West Virginia 25130
Dear David:

Enclosed Is continuation of the remarks previously forwarded on the WORKMAN
connections.

By the way, are you descended from the Hannah (Workman) who married Daniel
Jarrell? | had forwarded the previous correspondence on such a chance.

Sincerely,

(Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman)

Enclosure

Copy of Letter to Mrs. William Hager of July 19, 1975
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2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706
July 16, 1975

Mr. David A. Turner

263 Jackson Avenue

Madison, West Virglnia 25130

Dear Davlid:

Knowing that you are Interested In the Jarrell and Workman families, | am
sending the enclosed letter written earlier today to Mr. Ralph H. Sayre.
| belleve 1t is essentially self-explanatory.

| would naturally be interested In your observations.

Sincerely,

(Mrs. Carl K. Peariman)

Enclosure









—‘:;é':_'_"v ST i, 4 S e TR R L T T

Ay e e $ B Basacc s

Mr. Ralph H. Sayre Fage % July 16, 1975

many, many more. The ones mentloned are a few of my direct lines.

| forgot to mentlon that on page 611, the first three words should read
MICAJAH GOODWIN WHITE, not JAMES GOODWIN WHITE.

If you have more detalled information pn the famlly groups of Hannah (Reed)
and Joseph Workman smdwiilzabe¢h {Réed) and Joseph Workmen, | would appreclate
recelving It. Your article does not have too many of the dates, etc. | would
be pleased to send the same to you on Matllda (Workmen) and Micajah Goodwin
White and/or on Ellzabeth (McNeely) (Elkins) and Joseph Workman If you are
Interested.

Of more immediate sianiflicance, however, would be corrections, addlitions, and
quastions concerning the attached pages. | have btecome v oy r;.-A; |

Sinterely,

el

/ 4L ot g sl

'_,-¢7" ¢

v (Mrs. Car! K. Peariman)

Enclosure

P. S. In order to save time In rewriting, | am sendlng coples of this comnen beatbon
to the followlng correspondents: , G

Mrs. Willlam Haqger

Mrs. Frances H. Whitman
Mr. Davld Turner

Mr. Sltgfus Olafson

Another P. 5. | fust finlshed typing the alternate 1ineages and wished to comment
that -the 3040 allows one tc accept the seemingly obvlous
writing that '"your' Joseoh's father, llke ‘wmine'’, was also
named Joseph. The ''Jos.'' on the death record does not hawe
to be construed as '‘Jas.' on elther your Joseph's or on

-MWHH': death record. (Although stl!)
possible! '





















263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
August 22, 1976

Mrs. Carl K, Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agness

Your letter of August the 10th was walting for me when I arrived
from San Jose, California. Thank you for the copy of your book
1840 CENSUS & INDEX FOR LOGAN COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

We are thinking seriously of moving to San Francisco, Our daughter
and her husband Phillip M. Cook moved to San Jose in July and
they both love it out there. He works for United Air Lines in

San Francisco. While we were out there they took us to Fisherman's
Wharf, Chinatown, San Francisco Public Library, we rode the Cable
Cars, and walked up Nob Hill. Things I have always wanted to do.

On the way back to San Jose we crossed the Golden Gate Bridge and
the Richmond - San Rafael Bridge taking 17 back to San Jose. We had
completely circled the San Francisco Bay.

I have been working some on our WHITE FAMILY but have made no

major breakthroughs. Most of my time has been spent transcribing
Census records. I have transcribed all of the Boone, Logan, Raleigh,
Cabell to 1850, Kanawha to 1850, Wyoming 1850. I have most of the
Lincoln 1880 transcribed, Mrs. Hager has been typing them to place
in the Boone-Madison Library. We are now working (Typing) on the
Logan 1880 Census.

Again, thanks for the book.,

Sincerely,

=$yavs,

David A. Turner







263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
December 20, 1976

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

Thank you for the information concerning the Jordan Peters family.
Some of it I did not have,

I received the letter from Mr. Chester A. Peters last week and
answered it a few days ago. I sent him a photocopy of the information
that I copied several years ago from an old Bible, printed in German,
that had belonged to Elijah Stanley Dickens, born 28 Nov 1871, who
married Martha Peters, born 8 Nov 1872. She was a daughter of James,
son of Jordan Peters. Since the Eible contained thé names and birth
dates of both James and Jordan's children, I had assumed that it had
been handed down from one of ‘them. :

My family lived neighbors to Eliljah and Martha Dickens for many
years and knew about the German Bible in theilr possession. They said
that Martha's grandfather could speak and read German.

Eli jah Stanley Dickens was one of my early school teachers, Martha,

his wife, was also a school teacher but that was before my time.

Eefore they came to Boone county they were teaching in Raleigh whenthey
say the Mormans gained control of the Raleigh county schoels and would
not give them a school because of their religion. Mr. Dickens was

a Methodist minister and taught Bible in the school. He was one of

the best men that I ever knew,

The 1860 census of Boone county was taken by Andrew J. Barrett

(his daughter-in-law is still living), who in most instances, shows
both the County and State of birth of most of the persons. The birth
place of James Peters is shown as Floyd county, Virginia. Since James
was born before Floyd county was formed, I presume he meant that
part of Franklin county that became Floyd in 1831,

The 1820 census of Franklin county shows Jordan Peters as the head
of a household. Your date of 1817 for his marriage would fit in.
The 1810 census for Franklin shows only three persons named Peters
as heads of households. I think one of these was Jordan's father.

The Peters listed are Micha2l, Sr., Michael, Jr., and Zachariah.
Since Jordan named a son Zachariah . Could this be his father?

Best wishes to you and yours for a happy holiday.

Sincerely,
David A, Turner

Enclosures: A copy of the same material that I sent to Chester A. Peters












263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
January 18, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman

2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706
Dear Mrs. Pearlman:

Please send me following publicatlions from your recent
list:

West Virginia's Southern Counties 1850 Surname Index

Genealogical Index and Gazetteer for Bowman's Reference
of Wyoming County History

I have been working on the Cook family of Wyoming
county and I am sure these indexes will be a big help.
My granddaughter, Elizabeth Ann Cook, 1s eight generations
from John.,

Sincerely,

David &. Jorner
David A. Turner

Enclosure









263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
June 19, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

I am returning the forms you sent me to fill out with information
concerning the families of Russell and Van Buren White. I have
included what information that Ithad In my files, also some zeroxed

copies of pages from my White Famlily In The Virginias (a few copies
printed but not yet releasedy.

Yes, Mrs. Janet Hager ask me to do the Jarrell family but at this
time I do not feel that I could do justice to this old Boone
County family. I do have several hundred pages of material but

I have not taken the time to put it togather as well as I have
some of my other families.

I have had some correspondence with Mrs. Thelma Rogers of Point
Pleasant. In fact we have one of the same Jarrell lines. The John
Jarrell and his wife Nancy Brown she mentioned is also my line.
John and Nancy Jarrell's daughter Jane Jarrell married Lorenzo
Dow Coon. These were Mrs. Roger's Gr.Gr. Grandparents. Jane was

a sister of my Julia Jarrell who married Russell White.

Your indexes proved very helpful whlle I was working the Cook,
Stewart, Clay, and Allied famillies. I wish someone would put
one togather for the other census years.

' We spent 10 days during the month of May in your beautiful
California. We love it out there.

Sincerely,
Nave

David A. Turner












THE WHITE FAMILY IN THE VIRGINIAS
Compiled and written by

DAVID ANDERSON TURNER



TO MY MOTHER SAMANTHA WHITE TURNER

whom I knew but a few short years













694,

699 .

706,

Lettie Sutphen (3Ld-;gove ). married C C Prinkley B 4
Childrens:

695. Paul Brinkley
; |

696. Robert Brinkley r
697. John Brinkley
1

698, Eelen Brinkley

Samantha White (344 above.); born 25 Nev 1883; married i
in Kanawha County 16 Sep 1607, John Elliott Turner, I
boern 12 Jul 1875, son of Marcellus A, and Julila (Perdue)“

Turner. Children:

700.
701.
702,
703.
704,
705.

Ada Elizabeth Turner; b. & Jun 1908,d4.12 Jul 1909.

Ruby Agress Turner (see 968.):; born 26 Feb 1910.
Jokn Elliott Turner (see 978,); born & Feb 1912,
David A. Turner (see 984.); born 24 Oct 1913.

Van Arthur Turner (see 991.); born 17 Cct 1916,

Thomas Branch Turner (see 993.); born 25 Jul 1919.

bern

Albert White (348 above.); married Edna Furcess,
24 May 1913, daughter of Henry and Roma Arn (Chambers)
Burgess. Children:

I

]

707. Mildred Wcoten k. 21 Sep 1929
708, Gene b, 11 May 1931
709. Billy Albert White; born 6 Cot 1933. ‘
710, Armerless 5. White; born 6 Apr 1935,
711. Darius White (see 997.); born 23 sug 1936. @
712, Manerva White (see 1000.); born 9 Jul 1939. I
713. Van B. White (see 1003.); born 3 Dec 1941.

714, Mary Alice White (see 1007.); born 10 Jul 1944, |
715. Joseph Andérson White; born 18 Nov 1947,

716. Hiram White; born 28 Feb 1056




.

W 717. Althkes udrite (340 =bove.)l: married 'ec]l Sutphen, horn
; L ST A o S s e
' Children:

718, Sterlinc wWhite
721G, Ides sutvhen
720, Aijce Sutpher

d 721, Robert Sutprzn
' 721a.Mack Sutrohen
742. Charles Sutphen
723, Thoras Sutphen
| /24, Jsmes Sutphen

. 725. Lorothy White (350 abecve.); married Wslter Toler,
! cf Bd Tulers Childreni

w
O
=

726 Vepdye Tolery born 21 Fap 120y,

i
|
!
i
1 727. Eilsn Toler; torn 14 Feb 19°2.
L 72¢. Walter Prince Toler: born 31 Mar 1924,
| 729. E.vip Fack Toler; 1 Jun 1926.
| 730. Helen Loulse Teler:; Torn 21 Arr 1929.
! 731. V¥rank Sheltem Toler: tovn 11 Jul 1933,
?732. Frencis Anr Goler: bern 13 Aug. 197,
733 .. Willian Adton Toleyi born 21-fap ] 0aB,
734, Bditha Tinville (353 aboved,: married *Thomas bBrowr,
born ¢a 1BY8% Children:
/95, Nona Brown (see 1010.); hrorn ca 1859S5.

736, Cra.irowni m. W. L. Perr y

73 i iYin srown & mokLIE y o Pate

|
i 738. Fyrtie F-own; m. M., J. Werner
i

¥39. Mrile Trown; m. Fronk Zimrermrsn

74C. Ella crown; died young



578

. Helen Purdétte White (K2 atove.)s married Ceoll ~
Lacy. ; g L2 i

Dickens. Children;

children:

962, Constance Jean Lacy: s

Willlam Asa White (624 above, )i narried g Jul 1940 .n
Lols Carver -

Children:

964, William Asa White, Jr; b, 19 Jun 1951.

965. David Carver White: t. %3 Sep 23 1553.

966. - Nancy -Arme White: b, 7 Nov 1959,

967. Marjorie Lynn White; t. 7 May 1957.

X

Huby Agness Turner (701 above.) marriec (1) William F.
Samvles; married (2) Raymond Linville; married (73)
James Covey Eonds. Chilldren were:

969. Ewart Samples; born 1929 (see 11544.)
970. Phyllis Samples; born __ _ (sees 1148.)
971. Ines Linville (see 1149.); 22 Feh 193
972 Ivan Richard Linville i b.. 7 Feb 19 . g
973. Jenet Sue _-onds (see 1158.) 10 Jul 19473

&

1.3 30:Cet

———

g74. Lindas Lou (see 11

975, Zarnet Bonds (see 1164,); 2% Fet

976, Alice Eonds; died ycung

977. James Covey ronds, Jr. 27 Apr

Jobn Elliott Turner, Jr. (70?7 stove.): married (1)
leda Aorkman Gunnoe; married (2! birdie (Daniels)
g7¢, Gale Turner (see 1167.)

980. Lanta Turner (sce 1165,)

981. John E. Turmer I1I; married 4iravillas Cook

t
|
]
1
i
|
o









263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
July 31, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

Mr. Sigfus Olafson was over here yesterday afternoon and showed
me your letter dated July 22nd requesting information on certain
members of the WHITE and PETERS famllles. He wanted me to check
my files for answers to your questions and send what I could find
on to you.

As to queation #1 - William Franklin Horne was born about 1876

in West Virginia (His father paid personal property tax in Crook
District of Boone county in 1874), son of W. P. and Eliza J. Horne.
Frank Horn married about 1899, Minora White, born 15 Sep 1878 (birth-
date from Assessors Book #7 - Dated 1878), dau. of G.D. and Emily
White.

Their children listed in my records (there could have been others
who, perhaps, died young):

1. Delphie Horne b. 7 Dec 1899.

2. Carl " be (Had Tax troubles) m. Birdie Jarrell
3. Darrell " b. m. Indra Doss

4, Rudolph % (Killed in a theft)

5. Woodrow ¥ (Lives in Florida)

6. Emma Jane ® b. (About my age) m. Eldon (?) Cook
7. Doris "

Dr. W. P. Horne, born about 1847 in New York(And according to the
Boone 1880 Census - His father was born in Deleware and his mother
in Virginia). Dr. Horne perhaps lived a while in Kentucky as that is
the birthplace given in the census for Emma Jane.

Question #2 - Milton G. and Louisa (White) Browning were married 1in
Logan county 2 Jan 1888. I have not searched the Logan 1900 Census
for their children, if any.

Question #3 - A letter from Hursie White states that his aunt Loulsa
White married Bill Mutters and they had marital difficulties and didn't
live tbgather very long. He didn't think they had any children.

Question #4 - Early Peters, son of Rice, told me that his mother
was Araminta M. Hurst.

For additional information on Rice3s family, see Question #5.



Mrs. Pearlman Page 2 July 31, 1977

Question #5 - The Children of James and Elizabeth Peters and their
spouses and their children.

1. Matilda Peters, b. 22 Dec 1853. m., Tolbert Jarrell, b. 19 Nov 1854,
s. Daniel and Hannah (Workman) Jarrell.

ch: (a) Victoria Jarrell, b. ca 1875. m. Charles Hunter
(b) Finley " b. 28 May 1878. m. Myrtie Epling
(c) Minnis " b. m. Millie Milam
m.2. Fay Gunnoe
(d) willie " b. 6 Apr 1886. m. Gracie Jones

2, James B, Peters, b. 13 Jan 1855. (Probably died young)
3. Sanford Peters, b. 6 Dec 1856. (Probably died young)

74./5@1th Peters, b, 25 Oct 1858 (Probably died young)

5. William E, Peters, b. 22 Nov 1860, m. Mary E. Kinder, b. ca 1868,
dau. Henry and Venila (Workman) Kinder (Venila later married
Benjamin, son Jesse and Polly Browning).
chs (a) Dorah Peters b. 10 Jun 1890.

(b) Wm. 8. * b. 19 Apr 1895,
(Perhaps others)

6. Joseph H. Peters, b, 19 Mar 1863. m. Sarah Dickens, b. ca 1868,
dau. Daniel and Martha (Webb) Dickens.

ch: (a) Homer Peters b.
(b) Aubrey " b. 4 Jul 1899.
(c) Herbert * b.
(d) Ocie Pearl * b.

(Perhaps others)
7. Ben)amin V. Peters, b. 1 Dec 1864. m. Nancy Helen Ballard, b. ca 1862,

dau. _ Ballard end Rispah Hinchman.
ch: (a) Jessey Peters b. 12 Dec 1887,
(b) Cecil " b. 1 Apr 1898,

(Perhaps others)

8. Huldah Elizabeth Peters b, __Oct 1867. m. Lewis Balley.
ch:t No record

9. Rice Peters, b, 5 Dec 1869, m. Araminta M. Hurst, b.

chs (a) Ada Peters, b. 29 Nov 1891. m. Ryland Bias.
(b) Earley " b. 5 Sep 1893. m. Dona.Green
(¢) Guy " b. m. Gertrude Griffis.
(d) Arnie " b. Never married.
(e) Icy D. " b. 4 Jul 1912 m. Orville Belcher.
(f) Clyde " be. ~ m. Lennie Cook.
(g) Eldon " b. m. Mabel Adkins.
(h) Seth " B. m. Wanda Lay
m. Sybel MeClure
(1) Hobert " b. U4 Dec 1899 d. 19 Dec 1899

Note- This was one of the most respected famillies of upper Pond
Fork.



Mrs. Pearlmen Page 3 July 31, 1977

10, Martha Peters, b. 8 Nov 1872, m. Elijah Stanley Dickens, born
28 Nov 1871, s/o Daniel and Martha (Webb) Dickens.

chs (a) Prince H. Dickens b. m. Myrl Jones
(b) Myrtle o b. m. Walter S. Cook
m. J. F. Mooney
(c) Bradie " b. m. Cecil E. Spratt
(d) Gladys " b. m. Ernest Acree
(e) J. Bert " b. m. Suvilla Vice
(f) Maggie " b. m. Dewey White
(g) A. Page " b. m. Edith Johnson
(h) Ford S. Dickens b. Mabel Scott
(1) Lillian " b. (I don't think she m.)

11. Ashford Peters, bd. 22 Jul 1875, m. Barbara Honacker.
ch: (2) Bessie Peters b.
(Perhaps others)

Question # 6 ~ See Workman Family History by Thelma C. Anderson,
page 623, Issue 5002.

Nancy H. Kinder, b. ca 1867, dau. Henry and Venila (Workman) Kinder,

m.1- Stewart. m. Stewart.
ch: (a) Ward K. Stewart b. _ca 1887 m. Delifa White
(b) Bessie " b. __m, Milton "
(¢) Glen " b. 1893 Died young

(Perhaps others)

My records show that the two Stewarts were George P. And Anthony.
I do not know which one she married first.

(a) Ward and Delila had the following children:
(aa) Ellison Stewart
(bb) Ninnon "
(cc) Perry " (Named for Wards father George (Perry ?)
(dd) Nannie * ( " “ mother Nancy or Nannie.
Ward had at least three other children before his marriage to Delila.

I hope this will be of help to you in the preparation of the WHITE
family account. I will appreclate your comments.

Sincerely,

Tavre

David A, Turner












263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
August 14, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

I'11l be glad to help in any way that I can with the WHITE family
article. The outline you proposed will be fine with me.

Our telephone is listed in my wife's name (L., E. Turner). We were
having problems with the old 1listing because of another David A.
Turner - no relation, and had it changed. The number is 304-369-0944,
I agree with you that most genealogical matters can best be handled
by letters.

Now for answers to your questions -

Garfield White, s/o George and Emilz, m. Laura Blanche WYKLE,
born 8 Sep 1890. She died 18 Mar 1940 and is buried in the Hatfield
Cemetery at Barrett.
Children:
(a) Wanda, b. 14 Jun 1911. m. Jim Harmon
Ch:s (aa) Barbara Lynn
(b) Shirley T., b. 27 Jan 1913 - d. 17 Nov 1936. Never married
(c) Pansey, b. 15 Nov 19 14, - 4, 25 Feb 1917.
(d4) Lennie, b. 26 Feb 1917. Never married
(e) Dovie, b, 4 Aug 1919. m. Lace Griffith
Chs (aa) Shirley Llewellyn. Died young
(f) Denzel, b. 8 Sep 1921. m. Gladys Hopper
Ch: (aa) Marvin Ray
(bb) Shermén Thon
(ce) David Micheal
(dd) Danny Lew
(ee) Shannon Gale
(ff) Kay Franceés
(gg) Phillip Stephens
Edsel, b, 25 Nov 1923. m. Frances Bogart.
India, b. 9 Apr 1926. m. Roy Miller, s/o Lee
Chs (aa) Timmy
Llewellyn, b. 28 Apr 1930 - 4. 28 May 1951. Killed in Korea.
Nada, b. 28 Jan 1934. m. Delmar Cook, s/o Hubert and Allle.
Chs (aa) Jennifer
(bb) Reagen
(cc) Mike

- ]
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Burton White, s/o George and Emily, m. Nora Lee Jarrell, born
28 Oct 1884, d/o GeosW, and Viola Workman Jarrell. Burton and
Nora L. were married 1 Mar 1905.

Children: (Not in order of birth)

(a) Denver, m. Oma Miller
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(b) Wilma, m, Tracy McNeely
(¢) Juanita, m. Harry White
(d) Douglas, m. Betsey Ross
(e) Kathleen, m. Bill Moore
(f) Velmar

) Kyle, m. Virginia Duty
) Agnes, m. Holly Hughes
) Doris, died young

) Rockford, m. Anna

3. Elsworth White, s/o George and Emily, m., Bessle White, d/o Landon

5

6.

7

8.

and Dora Canterbury White.,

Children: (Not in order of birth)

(a) Pershings, m. Flo Thompson

(b) Mondale, Florine Setzer

(¢) Richel (male),m.Shirley

(d) Harry Beadith, m. a girl from N.Y,

e) Marine Mae, m. James DeFevers

f) Billy, m. 1, Kay King. m. 2. a girl in N.Y,.
g) Ima Grace, m. Clifton Vaught

h) Imogene, m. Everett Blas

1) Mamie, b, 15 Apr 1916 (From Boone county Birth Records)
j) Paul, died young

Bursle White, s/o George and Emily, m. 1, Luverna Meadows. No Children
m. 2, Ruby Holdren (I am not sure- of the spelling) from Lincoln co.
Children by second marriage:

(a) David

(b) Kent

Edwin White, s/o George and Emily White, m. America Price, d/o Z. W,
and Emily Workman Price,.

Childrens

(a) Seigel, m. Irene from Nashville

(b) Ezra, m. Nettie Harless

(c. Celia, b, 16 Oct 1903 - 4. 1904

People say that Edwin White was 6feet 8 inches tall and weight was
260 pounds and could 1ift a sawlog.

I have nothing on Andrew W. White except what is shown in the Logan
1880 census. I don't have Nancy's mailden name,

I have nothlng’on Cornelius White except what is shown in the Logan
1880 census.

Andrew White, s/o Russell and Julla, m.1, Emily Ferrell; m.2, Shrilda
Doss.

Children:

(a) Bertha, b. 10 May 1888

(b) Mary, b. 8 Mar 1890

(¢) Nona, b. 12 Nov 1891 or 92

(d) Carlos, b. . Died 6 Feb. 1949

(f) Brady, b. . Died 17 Mar 1958.

Are these the same ones that you have?
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13.
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Lee White, s/o Russell and Julia, White, m. Mary E. Mullins.
Childrens:

(a) Julia A., D. ca 1868

(b) Editha, b. ca 1871

(d) Andrew L., b, ca 1873

(e) Joseph, b. ca 1876

(f) Cora E. b. ca 1880

(There could have been others)

Some Boone county Birth Records which show the birth date for some
of Russell's children, gives Russell's Occupation or Profession
as M.D.

I am enclosing photocopies of Famlly Group Sheets-Asa’ White's
children and grandchildren.

Mrs. Dongl@»F. Black of 2arkersburg sentﬂme'the fol}ow;ng data:

"The County Clerk of Giles county, Pearisburg, Va. sent: There was
John White with a son John in Giles county (I would say that this
is the one that Ragland made mention of in his history). There
was James,, the son of James, in that county (This would be James,
the son of Benjamin H., the father of James Madison). There was a
Benjamin H. White, whose son, John, died young leaving a widow
and children®.

I believe the widow with the children was Susan White who later
married Thomas Taylor.

I don't have any information on this John and Mary White.

Wilson White, s/o James A., m. Minnie Leota Jarrell, b. 11 Dec 1874,
d/o Victor and Letha Green Jarrell. Wilson and Leota were married
22 Sep 1892,

The parents of Rheuben White should be shown as John and Elizabeth,
(1880 Logan Census annotations)

Also in the 1880 annotations. The parents of John White, Ha 240/261,
should be shown as Maston and Susannah (Sansom) White. The William
and Elizabeth Sansom White was an error.

My records show that Ann (Susannah) Sansom was born in 1801 and
dled in 1847,

In my letter to you dated July 31, 1977, I referred to the wife
of Ward K. Stewart as Delila White. The name should be Dellia. She
was called "Deal".

Also in the same letter: In the family of Frank Horne who m. Minora
White. I left out two of their children - Dulcia who m., Earl
Workman. Ellis Horne was the other but I don't know who he married.,
The Delphia Horne, b. 7 Dec 1899. m. Earl Bradley. y
Do you have the children and grandchildren of B, Harrison, s/o
George D. end Emily? What about Elbert White, s/o George D.?
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I am also enclosing a photo copy of an article about Hursie
White which was published about 1928.

I hope to send you some information in a few days about Blake White
s/o Russell and Mary (Webb) White.

Sincerely,

RNave

David A. Turner
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263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
August 20, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706
Dear Cousin Agnes:

Enclosed is a famlly group sheet showing the children
of Blake White (s/o Russell and Mary) and their spouses.

I may have sent you a partial ligt earlier.

By the way, do you have Uncle Sidney's children and grand-
children? I can send them to you if you need them.,

Sincerely,

NG Jwwawy

David A. Turner
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263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
August 28, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

In reply to your letter of August 24 concerning our White family
and data relative to 1it.

1. I have recently added some information to the family of B. Harrison
and Emmer (Cook) White. Harrison m. 2, Garnet Holdren (She was a
sister of Ruby Holdren who married Harrison's brother, Hursile).I
don't think there were children by the second marriage.

Ch: (a) Lowell, m. Elva Blankenship
Ch: (aa) lan
(bb) Janet Kay
(b) Kermit, b. 12 Mar 1911 - d. 7 Aug 1938. Never married
(c) Ersel White, b. 15 Feb 1915, m. Loretta Cook, dau. of
Ashby (Ashby was a member of the Board of Education)
Ch: (aa) Marilyn
(d) Sesco, m. Helen Pauley
Ch: (aa) Charles
(bb) Billy Joe
(cc) Bobby Maxwell
(dd) Jerry
(e) Venus (male), b. 6 Sep 1916, m. Virginia Kidd
Ch: (aa) Terry
(bb) Steve
(ec) Michelle
(dd) Sheilda
(ee) Kenneth
(f) Curtis; m, -Mae Lee Slack, dau. of Gilbert.
Ch: (aa) Richard Curtis
(bb) Benjamin Goodwin (Here is that Benj). and Goodwin
again).
(g) Kenneth, Died in a Japanese prison camp during WWII. Was
taken prisoner with his cousin Mondell on Bataan. Mondell
survived and came home after the war.

2. I now have the family of Elbert White as follows:

Ch: (a) Lola, (They live in Chicago).m. Carl Toney.
(b) Wendall, b. 29 Apr 1912. m. Ruth Toney
(¢c) Irene, m. Kyle Greear
(d) Arnie, m. Homer Parks
(e) Weldon, m. Maxine Canterbury (They live here in Madison)
(f) Ewell,
(g) Kendall, m. Beatie Jarrell, dau of Squirlie.

3., Murphy and Goldie (Jarrell) White had no children.
L, Byrd and Ada (Keeney) White had no children.



6.

7.

8.

90

10.

11.
12.

13.

Mrs. Pearlman Page 2 August 28, 1977

As to the spelling of Sutphin. I think it should be spelled with
an 1, although many Boone county records do show an e¢. In my case
I forgot to dot my e.

I will appreciate anything you might find and add to the family
of Lee and Mary White.

The birth date I gave you for Nora Lee White - 28 Oct 1884, was
taken from the Workman Family History by Anderson (p. 622, Issue
4987) . Her gravestone has the date 28 Oct 1888. The Boone County
Assessors Register of Births and Deaths for the year 1888 shows
tggg Nora Jarrell, d/o George W. and Viola Jarrell, was born 2 Dec
1 o

WhenéBurton and Nora L. were married 1 Mar 1905, her age is shown
as 16.

The family probably used the date 28 Oct 1888 as her birthday.

I don't believe the child named Lola belongs in the family of
Garfield White. I probably put her in the wrong family 1ln earlier
correspondence,

Also in the Garfield White family, Lennle 1is female, She is still
11ving. She 1s a school teacher in Ohlo. Dovie 1s also female,

In giving the parentage of Bessie White who married Elsworth White,
I relied too much on memory. She 1s the daughter of Leander (Landon)
and Victoria (Green) White. This Landon was sometimes referred to
as "Bald Eagle" Landon. The other was called (but not to his face)
"Ground hog" Landon.

Thank you for the data on the Andrew and Emily White family.

I don't think Andrew White had any children by his marriage to
Shrilda.

Andrew White, Jr. and S. J. Doss were married 1ln Boone county
11 Oct 1901, Her age 1s shown as 17. His age 1s 37.

Uncle Bruce White used the name Shrilda in his papers.

My records on the Andrew W. and Sarah Alice (Canterbury) White
family are also incomplete. I have them listed as follows:

Andrew W. White, b. 9 Feb 1853, s/o Micajah G. and Mitalda White.
m. 6 Apr 1876, Sarah Alice Canterbury, b. 20 Dec 1859, d4/o .Samuel
and Alsa Jane (Sutphin) Canterbury. Andrew d. 26 Aug 1934.

Sarah A., d. 19 Dec 1936.

Children:

Laura, b. 1 Jun 1877

Vern'on, b. 1 May 18810 d.,. 19 Dec 18810

Landen, b, __ Oct 1882

Dora, b. ___Dec 1884,

Matilda, D. 20 May 1887, m. Jack Jarrell (?)

Mickey, b. 3 Jan 1889

Mary, b. 3 Jan 1889

George A. b. 29 Dec 1892

Lenora, b. 15 Apr 1895



Mrs. Pearlman Page 3 August 28, 1977

14, I cannot add anything to the family of Andrew J. and Mary White.
15. I will get back to you later on this one.

16, Polina, wid. of James P. White, m.(2),3 Sep 1896 - Enoch, s/o
Joel, Sr. and Rebecca (Hall) Estep.

This is all I can add to your list.

17. Alfred White, m. 10 Apr 1896, Amy A. Ellis. He was probably of the
Logan county branch of the family.

18. Carrie A. Coon, b. 23 Dec 1881, dau. George and Orra (Workman)
Coon. The Workman Family History (p. 614, issue 4887) has her
listed as Cassie Lovie. Kuhn (Coon). I always heard her called

- — Carrie, Could Cassie have been a nickname? T T CT

19. Simeon White, b. 1 Mar 1874, s/o Floyd and Emily (Jarrell) White.
m. 8 Aug 1895, Rispah Workman, b. ca 1877.
Children:
Walter,m, Mays
Roy
Robert
Annie L., m. Homer Davis

There were others.

20. Logan 1850 Census -~ Family #110. The Nancy in this household
married first John Chambers, I have revised several of my Logan
county White families.

In the same census - In household #536. This Nancy was the widow
of William White, born ca 1817. He died with consumption in May
1850. Just before the census was taken. Nancy later married Nathan
L. Cotteril of Kanawha County and moved to Calhoun county before
1860. They are 1listed in the Calhoun 1860 census.

21. I don't know Celia's maiden name. Could her husband James have
been a brother of the William White listed above? Were they sons
of James and Lucy (Elkins) White?

This 1s about all that I can think of today.

Sincerely,

ENE

David A. Turner



263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
August 30, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Couslin Agness

Yesterday I put a-letter in the mail for you. Today got your
letter dated August 26th.,

I can add some dates to the family of Uncle Sidney White. Also
the grandchildren.
Sidney White died 25 April 1934
Frances E., born 31 Oct 1868, dau. of Jacob and Millie Ferrell.
Ch: Theora, b, 2 Mar 1885. m. (1) Charles M. White. m. (2) John
D. White (I don't have the parentage of either of them.
Chs Theron Jennings, b. 5 Sep 1902
Seybert Addison, b. 25 May 1905
Mamie Agnes, b, 7 Sep 1908
Jack Dempsey, n. 12 Apr 1925

Myrt, b. 13 Dec 1886. Never married

Essie Mae, b. 18 Dec 1888, m. Dr. G. M. Sturgell
Chs Christina Sturgell, b. 20 Aug 1912

Wilbur Rush, b. 31 Jan 1891. m. Minnie Stewart, b. 25 Feb 1892.
Chs: Sidney Wilson, b. 25 Feb 1913
Wilbur Wesley (Here is that Wesley again), b. 16 Apr 1916.
Fannie Kathleen, b. 9 Apr 1921
Leon Elmore, b. 16 Mar 1924

Della, b, 3 Jul 1893. m. Vinnie Fay Miller, b. 2 Oct 1894,
Ch: Katherine Jeanie, b. 1 Oct 1924,

Elsie, b. 14 Sep 1895, m. (1) Herman Van Linville, s/o Preston

P. and Hannah (Pauley) Linville. m.(2), Nolbert Miller.

Chs Jimmie Freeman, b. 7 Jun 1923. Missing in action WW2. (On
his 21st birthday)

Dewey S. White, b. 29 Aug 1898. m. Mabel Price.
Ch: Dewey Emll White

Freeda White, b. 30 Jun 1903. Died young.

Thank you for the new information you found for Uncle Lee White. Also

for the Milton Browning info.
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All that I can add to the Lewis Cralg White family is Roxalina's
birth date which was 12 Mar 1856. She is shown as the d/o0 Uriah W.
and Mary Ann Elkins.

As to the Lewis White, born ca 1836, and shown with three different
wives. I think he is one and the same person. My records show he
married (1) Martha . m.(2) Jane M., d4d/0 Barnabus and
Eliz. Curry. m.(3) Vicy, dau. of Daniel and Margaret (Taylor)
MeCoy. (Viey, m. (1) in Nov 1874, Anderson, s/o Levil and Francis
Shepard Stone).

All the evidence that I have seen so far as to the parentage of
Benjamin H. "Chickasaw Ben" White has been very slim. I think the
most convincing, at least to me, is the repetition of family names,
and the application of these names to certain famllles that were
-Jiving in an area where there could have been family connections.

}

Also by the process of elimination we have narrowed down the margin
for error until there are only a few families left to place him in.
I think we should tentatively list Wesley and Mary White as the
parents of our "Chickasaw Ben". What do you think?

You ask if I had anything on the death of Wesley and Mary (Harrison)
White. Mrs. Black of Parkersburg wrote me that she found them in
many records in Washington county, Va. on up through 1783 at which
time they disappeared.

Could the Col. Thomas White you found have been a brother of Wesley's
father, William? I think we should keep an open mind on this,

I believe:this covers about everything todaye.

Sincerely,

i

David_ A. Turner






263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
October 11, 1977

Mrs. Carl K., Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

I have received the White Family article and was very pleased with
the way it turned out. You put words togather much better than I do
and of eourse your typing i1s much better than mine. I am sure the
readers of the next volume of Kith and Kin will benefit from the
time and effort that we put into the article.

There was one correction in the article that I thought we should

make, On page 14 the last two lines of the first paragraph about

Dr. Russell White, I ask Sig to have 1t read "the young doctor settled
with his as yet small family at the mouth of Whites Branch on the
4,000 acre tract of land conveyed to him by his father-in-law, John
Jarrell, Sr.® I am enclosing a copy of the deed for your records.

Russell did make a survey of 54 acres of land on a ridge near the
head of Browns Branch 5 Feb 1848 but I don't think anyone ever lived
on this land.

I have a bit of other information about W.E. Mutters that I found

in the Circuit Court Records Of Boone County. In 1892 there is an
entry which states that W.E. Hamilton allas W.E. Mutters was charged
with a felony in the April term of Court. Witness agalinst him were

M. G. Mitchell and G. W. Jarrell. I did not dig any further into this
matter. Sometimes it is better to let certain things remain hidden.

In the 1890 birth records for Boone county there is an entry for
Howardé Mutters, born 3 June 1890, parents are listed as W. ?. and
Josephine., Could this have been a son of Bill and Frances (Josephine?)
Mutters? Frances was a daughter of Micajah G. White.

Mrs. Hager told me they were trying to get the next issue of Kith
and Kin out in time for the next meeting.

Sincerely,

Thve

David A. Turner

\jo‘nn Ja-rre—/u ‘Qr. ,‘T’a Ruecsell Wk.-f&
JQ&A evmclogea _ F(Mea. e W‘xﬁe{:(e






263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
November 12, 1977

Mrs, Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

Enclosed a copy of the Boone County, W. Va. Marriages , 1854-

1861, which appeared in Volume I of Kith and Kin of Boone County.
I have circled in red a few corrections, which in all cases do

not conform with other records, but I think they should appear

as near like the original records as can be determined. I mentioned
these corrections to Sig and I think he is going to print a
correction in a future issue of Kith & Kin.

I am still working on the White family. Was over to Seth last
week and talked to Lottie Sutphin Brown ( a cousin who is in her
late 80's). She told me that Aunt Mary Mason moved to Lincoln
county where Nimrod, her husband, got in the oil drilling boom
in that part of the country.

She also told me that Shrilda Doss White was still living. I want
to visit her before cold weather if I can.

Sincerely,

Fave

David A. Turner









263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
December 5, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

Enclosed a few minor corrections to our White family article. I 4did
not find them in time for changes to be made in the manuscript
before it went to press. I don't think they will hamper anyone
doing research on these families, but if you think it necessary,

we can make the proper corrections in one of the forthcoming isdsues
of Kith and Kin.

The first one 1s on page 119 - IX-1-J. Elijah Dickens was born 28 Nov
1871 instead of 8 Nov 1871. :

On Eage 121 - IX-7-F. Benjamin Harrison White died 4 Aug 1962 instead
of 4 Aug/Jan 1955. His wife Emmer died 4 Jan 1955. I failed to answer
this question in your letter dated 24 Aug 1977.

Page 123- X-3. Amella Workman and Gordon McGinnis were married in
Raleigh county instead of Logan.

Page 127 - I-3-1-6. Herman Linville was a son of Van and Emily (Jarrell)
Linville instead of a son of Preston P. and Hannah (Pauley) Linville

as I stated in my letter dated 30 Aug 1977. I gave you his grandfather
instead of father.

You warned me that these little errors could creep in and they d4id,
but if these are all we find and the worst, I don't believe the readers
will be too critical of us.

Are you planning to write an article on the Mitchell family for the
next issue of Kith and Kin? If so you might be interested in the booklet
First Century Olive Branch Baptist Church of Coal River Assocation

18281924, There 1s & good bit of Mitchell informatlon in 1t and I
willl gladly make you a copy if you want it. I placed a copy in the
Madison Library.

I will keep you informed of information on the White family.

Sincerely,

PDaue_
David A. Turner






263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
December 17, 1977

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

Enclosed a copy of the Olive Branch Baptist Church booklet. I hope it
will prove useful to you in preparing the Mitchell article. There is
a good bit of information in the booklet concerning other families of
which you might also be interested.

I have found most of the information in the booklet reliable, although
there are a few statements that do not conform to other records., One
such is the statement that William Walker was the only man in Boone
County to vote for A. Lincoln in the election of 1860. In a county that
sent over 300 soldiers to the Union cause during the Civil War, I find
this statement hard to believe.

Another statement says Isaac Barker was the first settler in Boone county.
This error has been perpetuated since 1913 when in appeared in the Seml—
. Centennial_ History of West Virginia. : — - -

For the past few days we have been having California like weather, but
I have doubts that it will last very long.

My best wishes to you and yours for a Merry Christmas,

Sincerely,

Hove

David A. Turner

P, S. Since you have copied so much for me in the past, please accept the
enclosed copy of the booklet with my compliments.



2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706
January 4, 1978

Mr. David A. Turner
263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130

Dear Cousin David:

Thank you so much for the copy of the 0live Branch Baptist Church booklet. It
should prove useful in preparation of the Mitchell family article.

| have finally finished abstracting the vital data from the microfilmed copies

of the Boone County registers for the surname Mitchell. If | am able to complete
the first issue of CHRISTIAN FAMILY CHRONICLES this month according to plan, then
| should be able to finish the Mitchell article during February.

Again, | do appreciate receiving the booklet. The family jolns me in wishing the
best of everything for you and yours during 1978.

Sincerely,

4 /
{ »/(- P \.--’.;-'z/

(Mrs. Car! K. Peariman)






263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
August 5, 1979

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

It is possible that the wife of Daniel Jarrell was Mary Garland instead of the
Mary Terry which I show, I had noticed that Erma Jarrell Worthen listed Mary
Garland as Daniel's wife, In her publication she also lists Nancy Haney as the
wife of John Jarrell (my ancestor). There was a John Jarrett who married a Nancy
Haney, but John Jarrell married Nancy Brown, I wonder if she didn't confuse Daniel
Jarrell with his brother Solomon,

I have been working on the theory that Solomon Jarrell married Mary Garland and
had children:
Garland S(olomon?) Jarrell who married Juliet, daughter of George Pearis,
Simeon Jarrell who married Elizabeth Miller and named a son Garland (the
strong man who died in the Mexican War).
Tomsie Jarrell who married Robert Gore.
William Jarrell who married Mildred Ballard, daughter of Elijah and Millie,

The last three of the above list did not sign the deed for Daniel's land when it
was purchased by Willis Ballard after Daniel's death, Garland S. Jarrell was
living in the same general area as the others but apparently was not a son of
Daniel and Mary.

Erma Worthen used the name Gibson Garland Jarrell, I wonder if she didn't confuse
the two Garland's, A descendant of "Big" Gib Jarrell who is working the Meredith
and Emily Jarrell Wells family line visited Erma's family after Erma's death., He
told me that he went through Erma's notes but could not establish Mary Garland as
Daniel's wife,

I have Solomon Jarrell's pension record and several other mention of him, but
cannot put his family togather, Can you help me with this?

I am enclosing some Gore data given to me by Mr. Aubrey Smith before his death
a few years ago. Hoping it will be of some use to you,

Sincerely,

Qavs_

David A, Turner



August 17, 1979

e, David A. Twinet
263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Vingdinia 25130

Dean Cousin Davdd:

Thank you fon your prompt response Lo my Letten of July 30 regarnding the Jawnell
pamily. T appreciated receiving your detaliled explanation.

As T Zofd M., James L. Gore, you ake a very careful nesearcher; and in these matters

1 would defer fo your fudgment. You are mababf; y aware that 1 have never engaged 4Lin
ondginal neseanch op Lhis particular family. M, James L. Gore L6 also a diligent

neAcrULc’Lm and T believe that the twe of you will find some definitive answers Lo
the eanly Jmed connections i§ the neconds are anywhere available.

Thank you, too, for Lhe Gore data, which T will share with other nesearcherns. Some
yeahs age MWe, OLafson had mavuied me with those notes from Mi. Aubrey Smith.

Aatm I complete work on {he cwwvient CHRISTIAN FAMILY CHRONICLES, I hope to get baek
io neseanch on the White family Line, TI1'LL Zet you know of any discoveries.

Sincenely,

(MWes. Cark K. Peariman)



263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
January 18, 1980

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

You will perhaps be interested in the enclosed correspondence
from Col. C. L. Davis and my answers to his questions concerning
our White family and the article which appeared in Volume II,
Kith and Kin of Boone County, West Virginia. I have not answer-
ed all of his questions, but will send him other comments later.
His letter opens up some new lines for thought, especially about
John Hunter White.

Judging by the telephone conversation which I had with Col. Davis
last Sunday, I would say he is very dedicated to the White family
research. Perhaps we can all be of help to each other.

I enjoyed your Mitchell article which appeared in Volume V, Kith
and Kin. Hope you will do other articles for future issues.

Sincerely,
T2l

David A. Turner
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L. Davis Page 3 January 18, 1980

Two questions to which I would appreciate the answers
if you have them:

Who were the children of John Hunter White?

What evidence do you have that John Hunter white
was or was not the father of Cornelius?

I am sending Nrs. Pearlman a copy of this correspondence,

perhaps she will be able to help us with some of the
Answers.

¢
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Mr., David A. Turner
263 Jackson Avenue
Maadison

west Virginia 25130

January 23, 1380

vear Cousin Davis:

Lately it seems that I am salways working on a
current lissue of CHRILGTIAN FAMILY CHRONICLLS, and

such 1s the case today.
Nonetheless, T a= taking 2 moment fo acknowledge

rezeipt of your letter with coples of the correspon-
dence from Col. C. L. Davis. Thank you so much. I
belisve I do have some Information in my filles whieh
might be slgnificant for him. I will aend it to him
(with coples to you) late next month--when I expect
to have the January 1980 issue of the CHHONICLES
ready for mailing.

I appreclate so much your sending along his
notes. 1'm giad, too, that you enjoyed tLne Mitchell

article.
Sincerely,



Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa oAna, California 92706
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3308 Jwaantom! Road
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meuumuammmmwuaum@mmm
Lavinia Munsey 28 Jamuary 1820 {n Glles County, V. Thelr son, Lewls Jackson
White marnied Merlba Elswick 5 August 1848 4n County, (Yest) Virginla., 1
mmmmwmmmmmmmadum )
mmmdmmmwummmma;mmmmw(comyr



W Chortey L. Davls —  Page? . Apue 17, 1980

. Naming John and Susanngh (Naneum) White as panents of the Witblan White who mavried

: white came as a result of the infowmation 4n Ragland's of Lo

but T have found no documentation which would prove such a . ,

he wene bonn about 1794 nather than 1798 as previously apecubated, he woutd have been
bonn before the mavniage of John and Susanngh, - oot

. . L T

T was pleased 2o have the Information you had obtained negarding the sons of illiam
. .and Editha (White) White. 1 had mever searched the Meacer County, West Vinginia,
. necond bookd fon White family data 80 had not seen his will. You ldentlify the daughter
who mawnied Levi Heandn/Hearn as Arony White; 1 had thought her name was Anny hite.
,;’h?@‘mvamwauommmmmms--ww those tisted in the

1850 census xecord, - =

ummaummmmmmmogwmmmwwm)m
uvin'glnlsw.&tatghtuuuwmuuugaboutmmwu. My data on suwwame
of Matitda is contradictony--some Listing White, othen showing Hite. - AMe thein deaths
‘ An the Cabell County, West Vinginia, Death Registert - - . '

1 suppose you are wowne that a Comnelius White mannied Cathenine Hatf, daughter of
. Moses Ha?f 2 Novembenr 1789 An Amhenst County, Virginia. Whether he i3 aefated 2o
your Comnetius, 1 cannot say. 1t is ceatainty possible, however. 1 have abstracted
_afl White manniages in Amhenst, Giles, Tazewell, Kanawha, Wythe, Montgomery, Boone,
Cabelf, plus mumenous wlscellaneous xecords of southenn West Vinginia and dbuth-
. westenn Vinginda. 1 should have sald, all pre-1850 marniages and later §or Boone

Vour comenu on my obawaaém woutd be most weleome, As mentiomed previously, 1

would also appreciate your Listing of the children of John Hunter and Nancy (Cobley/

Do Lot me know 4§ thene 4o anything you woutd ke to have me cheek in my §iles for
Sincenely,

 eer Mu. David A. Tuxnex | T



263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
April 21, 1980

Mrs, Carl K. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

The copy of your letter to Mr, Charley Davis was received today. I do
have a few comments to make concerning the Cornelius White who married
Polly Garrison 25 May 1816 in Giles County, Virginia.

As you know, the Giles 1810 census show four families named White -
James, John, John H., and Benjamin H,

(a) James White - Apparently none of -his childrexi married between 1810
and 1820. This rules him out as being the father of Cornelius who
married in 1816.

(b).John White - Had only one son that married between 1810 and 1820,
This wguld be the William who married Editha (If Ragland is correct)
in 1816.

(c) John H. White- Also had only one son who married (disappears from
household) between the above mentioned census years. This would be
the William who married Lavinia Munsey 28 January 1820 in Giles
County.

(d) Benjamin H, White - There are two males who appear in his household
in the 1810 census who don't appear in the household in 1820, One
of these apparently is James P, White, my ancestor, and the other
is either Cornelius,or the John who married Susannah Elkins. If the
marriage of John and Susannah Elkins took place after the census
enumerations of 1820, who is the male in Benjamin H, White's house-
hold who disappears in 1820, Cornelius ? ?

It is possible that the John White who married Susannah Elkins was a
son of John Hunter White and not Benjamin H. as we show in Kith and Kin
of Boone County, West Virginia,

I, too, have been very busy‘ during the past winter. Have finished the
Floyd Cook Family Genealogy for my daughter and son-in-law. I am back
again on the White Family,

Sincerely,

Davt

David A, Turner

cc: Mr, Charley Davis












THE BENJAMIN WHITE OF WYTHE CCUNTY, VIRGINIA

WYTHE WYTHE
FEAD OF HOUSEHOLD 1810 1820
\

PENJAMIN WHITE Ls/Up L5/Up
(f) 26/L5 Ls/Up
(m) 16/26 26/45
(e 16/26

() 16/26

(f) 10/16

(1) 10/16

(m) 5710 16/26
(m) U /10 16/26
() U /10

(f) U /10 16/26
(f) U /20 16/26
¢£) U /10 10/16















ufgnés B, Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa HAna, California 92706
A June 2, 1980

Mr. Chantey L. Davds
3308 Jeamantouws Rocd
Oakton, Vinginia 22124

Dear Cousdn Chanley:

Copies of waﬁmeuttettw tovauld Turner have axrdved, and T believe that T am din
a position Lo elorify several qauti.ou,,upeg.m&y‘mm&ng the Mitohetfls, .

The manriage of Spicey Goodwin 7 March 1791 was Lo Archefaus Mitchell., ALthough 1 do
rot have copy of the Uinlsten's Return, I:do have phoZocopy of the oniginal concent
form and bond. 1L L8 my belleyf Archelaus’ name was probably abbreviated on the
Ministen's Retwn and that * =" was Inconnectly thansenibed as "Axthur.® There 48
absolutely no doubt that hls name was Archelans. On the bond, Lt 48 2petled out in
_ guﬂ’, in the signature and abbreviated talee in the body of the bond: on the concent
oam sdgned by Weafah Goodusin, hLs name L8 apelied out An {ufl. The concent fotm and
the bond are both dated 3 Manch 1791, Oé dntenest L8 the jact that a Benfamin thite
wes one of the witnesses Lo the concent foam.

The Thomas M{tchell who macrled Eady Trent 2 Januaty 1792 was a brother 04 the
Anchelaus ‘Utchell who maviled Spleey Goodisdn. In fact, there was a doubfe wedding
2 Jaruary 1792 when thein slstlen, Patsy Mltchell, mawvied Eady's brother, Jokn B.
Traent. These maviiages ook place dn Amherst County, Vingdla. 1 have ample
documentation. that Archelaus Hitehell, Su., had the {ollowlng chitdren:
. Arvchelaus Mitchefl, Jn., mantled Spleey Goodaln pen above; he born 1770-1775.
John Mitchell, born before 1775; no furnther Lnformatios.
Patsy Mitchell, boass aften 1772, mavilad Johiy B. Taent pen above,
Thomas Ultchell, born after 1774, married Eady Taent per above.
Bowling Mitchetl, bonn 1776-1784, married 30 September 1805 in Amhenst County,
gmmw’uwﬁzawm' daughter of Athur., They were 4n Sofelowrt County,
Stella Mitchell, boan 1782-1785, mariled Willdam Jones 20 Jaruny 1802 in
Amhenst County, wgf;u. ’
At his death before 12 Septem 1799 when Inventory of estate was tahen, Archelans
Mitehett, St. §t widow named Hannah, 1T believe she uma probably mother of his
chudnenbutﬁavenowog. 1 have pages of deeds, estate papers, guardianshi
papw,ca%ytt , ete. which prove that his family consisted of at Least the

Abthough Archefaus Mitshelt docs mot seem to be a common mame, 1 must say that there

wene, 1 believe, ad muny Archelais Mitchells as thene were Benfamin Whites., Often
the name was incomrectly transeribed as Archebald ox, as above, Arthun.

§ ’



Mr. Charley L. Davis Page 2 June 2, 1980

1 do not yet have definitive proof but belleve that the Archefaus Mitchefl who
mannied Mi2Ley Bunk/Burkes 19 November 1784 was the same one who marrnied Patsey
 Tewry 26 Dacember 1795 In Loulsa County, Vinginda. There was an Archelaus Mitcheff

who sewved ab a sergeant in the Revolutionary War, o carpenter and house joiner by
trade and in his pension papers refers Lo “second wife.” This was in 1820 when
was &7 yearns of age and Living in Amherst County, Virginia. .

There was also the Archefaus Mitchell, boan 1770-1780, who mannled Naoml HILE
12 July 1809 in Frankein County, Vinginla, and who moved about 18238 Lo Weakley
Cosunty, Tennessce. He was the son of the Thomas BHM Mitchell whose estale was
settled in Montgomery County, Virginia, 4n 1820.

T have necoads of numerous other men named Archelaus Mitchefl £iving at the same
time a8 the above. Becausde of documents in my possession, 1 know those mentioned
henein to have been diffenent individuals. - ‘

In neqand 2o gour “neaching” on the Amherst County, Virginia, thite eonnections: it
seems to me that the men wou show as possibfe parents of EBenjamin H. and John White
wene mone Likely their contemporaries than their parents. I believe that the
Athun White was probably the one who was “of AlLbemarte County Vingénde’ 16 October
1777 when he maanied Suckey Masann, probably daughter of Joseph Magann. The
Connelins White is probabfu the one who manied Cathonine Hall 2 November 1789.

The. Benfamin White in alf probability coufd even be Benfamin H. White who had not .
yet sobd all his intereats An Amherst County, Vinginia. 1 know that in the case of
Archetaus and Spicey (Goodwin) Mitehelff, thew moved {rom Amierst County, Vinginia,
2o Montgomery County, Vinginia, also tc Rockbridge County, Virgdnla, then back to
Amhexs? County, Virainia, and §inally back to that poxtion of the state which became
Wedt Vinginia--all this before they finably settled An Logan County, (West) Vinginia.
Centainfy we know that Benjamin went back fo Amherst County, Virginia, Lo marrd.

This brings up one possibility to which we have not aiven sufficient attention.

1¢ 48 quite Lihely that it was an eanlien gemeration of brothensJohn and Benjanmin

who ondginally went ro Sugar Run. In such a case, Jobn M. and Benfamin H. White
 could be sons of eithen the etden John on Bemjamin, Just “reaciing.”

A conrection to yowr page 2 of Letter to Pavid Twwer: The John (hite whom we
attuibuted to Benfamin H. White would not have been the cne wou ddentify as "1." The
Join White who maniied Susannah ELking was atready dead before 1850 and could not
have been £4idted in a census that gear. Funthenmone, the John shown with wife
ELizabeth in Logan County's 1850 census was the son of Benfamin and Anna (Stuarl)
White as proven by his subsequent mawviage 22 Apnll 1873 Lo Susan Pace, widee o4
Afexander Varney, wherein his parents are named,

1§ we keep on wonking on these families, T am saune we will {ind more answers.
Sincerely,

ce: Davdd A. Turnen /

P. S. 1In passing, you might be intenested in the fact that anothen of the witnesses
to Micajah Goodwin's concent fon his daughter Spicey to muwy Archelaus
Mitchell? was one Jenemiah Tayfon. This was the”husband of Ann Mitchell, sister
of Achefaus Mitechetf, Sr. 1f you recall Susannah (E£kins) White manied

a Thomas Tayton aiten John White's deati. 1 wonder if thene was a connection!



263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, wWest Virginia 25130
June 6| 1980

kr. Charley L. Davis
3308 Jermantown Road
Oakton, Virginia 22124

Dear Charley:

About the time your letter of iay 25 came, so did my
grandchildren and with a two-year-old and a -ne-year-old in
the house, there is not much correspondence going on. Anyway,

we are always glad to see them. ‘

Today the copy of iirs. Pearlman'’s letter to you came and
since she has done extensive research on the Iitchell family,
I am glad that she answered the questions which you had posed
to me. I couldn't have answered them anyway and would have
passed them on to her.

In regard to the father of our Benjamin H. Whites I, too,
occasionally do some "reaching" when there seems to be no other
‘way to find a lost person., However, Wesley white is the best
pggsibility that I have found to be the father of Benjamin H.

W teo :

To "reach" a littles It is my belief that Benjamin H.
White spent some time in East Tennessse between 1783 and 1787.
If he was a son of wesley shite it would be only natural for
him to go with his parents to a new home. Apparently, wesley
did move to LZast Tennessee about 1783 and was among the first
settlers of what later became Jeofferson County. As you perhaps

kngw. #esley disappears from the Southwest Virginia records in
1782.

I am enclosing some of my notes on the white family which
were taken from liorth Ray's Tennessee Cousing, & history that
I have found to be very reliable. lany of the families mentioned
in these notes were togather in Rockingham, Frederick, Augusta,
and Shenandoah Counties. lLater moved to Southwest Virginia; and
end up in East Tennessee.

I will continue to wWhite hunt.

Sincerely,

ccs brs. Agnes Branch Pearlman
o pohef Wy Dusedy havn the emﬁ,.a nfo. dr am

%A'&nft 4oU o Copw ann Coae ~10uclo' , OE%TW
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NOTES ON THE WHITE FAMILY - Page 6

Mary McConnell and became the father of Gen. James
White, whose wife was Mary Lawson, and who was the
founder of Knoxville."

John white, of the o0ld Buffalo Church section of
Greensboro, married Jane Palsley -------

s S P ——
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Mr, Pavdid A, Tuwwnenr
263 Jachson Avenue
Madison, West Vinginia 25130

June 12, 1980

Pean Cousdn David:

1 wms very pleased Zo see Lthe copy of “"Notes on the
White Family" which you recently sent. 1 did not have a copy
P om files.

In fact, T had not nealized that Wesley White had moved
Lo east Tennessee about 1783, 1 fust wish that 1 had the
oppontundity Lo devote wmonre Lime to my White family nesearch!

You may be sune 1'LL send along whatever 1 do Lind 4in
my Eimited search.

Sinoenely,

L

Agnes B, Pearlman :






&0
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Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa Ana, California 92706
Tuty 19, 1950

Mr. David A. Turaenr
263 Jachson Avenue
Madison, Weat Vinginia 25130

Dear Cousin David:

By the end of July T should have Lime %o begin wonriing on the sup; Jﬂ&*&t@*ﬂ article about
t‘a White family .’:m possible publication in Volume VITT of KITH AMD KIN OF BOONE COUNTY.

AfLer comsddenation, T believe an anticle entitled "Military .:wa.c.e 0§ the Boone County
Whites" should enablfe us Lo make Lhe necessary correeltions Lo oun previous anticle and

expand on the infommation prevdously j/iucn Jaﬂ_:;mdum Zhe -LUU‘JLtL\.'-u‘..‘.’,' tlar, zhe War of
1812, the Civil tler, and Zhen add information rege wuling ihe Oul{’,’: mafor oo '{’f”,",s- 18
.7"..1':.?_ o wiliving Ln 'C'{.n_ cocal L'l'u‘,a.". ¥ J‘ f,.’-g, Goone C‘ctz.',’_j Cowrd: .{c:,s(, Listing Lthese who
senved An LU%LI War T and (ol U L and perhaps even Lhe Spanish Amernican War? What
1o ffu-:; think of such an aticle?

T hope all is going well foxr you and yowts.

Sincerely,

P. S. The anticle would not have to be Long--probably founr pages at most.



263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
July 16, 1980

Mrs. Agnes B, Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

. Replying to your letter of July 10 concerning the supplementary article
to be published in KITH AND KIN OF BOONE COUNTY - I think the title you
mentioned would do fine.

About the Whites who served in World War I = The monument on the Court House
lawn lists the names of all the service men from Boone County who served in
World War I, I am enclosing a list of the ones with the surname WHITE.

As to World War II - The best record that I have found for that war is the
one compiled by the local V.F.W. Post. (I am also enclosing a photocopy
showing the ones named WHITE (also the ones named WORKMAN for your records).

I have never seen a list for the Spanish-American War, but I am sure there
is one, Perhaps in the Archives in Charleston. I will check the next time
I am in there.

Contrary to the belief of some local historians, the family of Russell White
was a Union family and very strongly opposed to slavery, Tradition is that
after Russell and Julia married, John Jarrell, Julia's father, offered to give
them a slave as he had his other children, Russell refused and John gave him
4,000 acres of land instead,

Anything that I can do to help with the article, just let me know.

Sincerely,

Leve

Enclosures






THE HOUSEHOLD OF BENJAMIN H. WHITE AS ENUMERATED IN THE CENSUS SCHEDULES FOR THE
COUNTIES OF GILES, CABELL AND LOGAN -

1810 1820 1830 1840

NAME GILES CABELL LOGAN LOGAN
Benjamin H. White 45/Up 45/Up 60/70 60/70%
(£) Nancy 26/45 45/Up 50/60 60/70%
(m) James P. 16/26 26 [l5% 30/40%*

(m)Cornelius ? John? 16/26 TEREHES,

(£)Editha 10/16 ZEEITT

(£)Sally 10/16 N

(£) Paulina 10/16 16/26 20/30%#%

(m) Benjamin W, U/10 16/26 20/30 30/40%*
(f) Virginia u/10 10/16 20/30 30/40xx %%
(£) Elizabeth (Betsey) U/10 10/16 2-0/30 NN
(m) Micajeh G, U/].O U/10 20/30 20/30**
()t T 15/20 ZIFSYSY.
(f) Louisa U/10 10/15 20/30*‘)(**

* Enumerated in the household of Andrew Workman

K Enumerated in his own household

HHH Enumerated in the household of John K. Hinchman

KRR Enumerated in the household of Simeon Jarrell

FHHHH Enumerated in the household of Andrew Workman

ARIIAR Elizabeth was born about 1800 and apparently did not marry until late in life,
r¥¥33y,  Perhaps a visitor in the household

tTttttt I now believe this to be Cornelius,

+++++++¥ Enumerated in the household of William White



dgnes R. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa na, California 92706

Jugust 10, 1980
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Siacenely,

ce: Ma, Chaaley L. Vawis









263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
August 20, 1980

Mrs. Agnes B, Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Mrs. Pearlman:

I was in Charleston yesterday and stopped in at the Archives to check on

the Whites in the Spanish-American War., I didn't find any from Boone

County, but did find two from Dingess, Logan County. The Adjutant General's
Report for the period shows Honan and Leonard B. White both enlisted

24 Jun 1898 and served until 10 Apr 1899. They were in Company K, Second Inf.,

Andrew Beckett and Mary (Elkins) White had a son named Leonard B. White.
I don't know who the Honan White was.

There isn't any record that I can find that shows the parents of the men

who served in the military during World Wars - 1 and II, However, I have
added the parents to the World War 1 list, but as to the World War 11 men
and women, it will take a long time to make up that list.

I might add to the Spanish-American War soldiers, two Workmans and a Mitchell
from Boong¢ Co g, they were Frederick and Wilburn W, Workman from Comfort,
Boone Coun%;&g and 6th July 1898 and served until 10 Apr 1899, The
Mitchell was Marion. C. from Danville who enlisted 23 Jun 1898 and served

until 10 Apr 1899, The Workmans were in Company K, Second Inf., and the
Mitchell was in Company M, Second Infantry,

Sincerely,
Rive

Enclosure:

P.S. Perhaps we can just list the names for WW 11,
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WILLTAM WHITE--earnly nineteenth centurya(West) Virginia:

William White, born about 1794 (per census); son of John "Jack" and Susannah
(Marcum) White (per Ragland); mawiied 2 December 1816 in Giles
County, Virnginia, to Editha White (per marriage nregisten),
probably the daughter of Benjamin Harviison and Nancy (Goodwin)
White (per cirncumstantial evidence); died between 7 September
1863 and 18 October 1866 in Mencen County, West Vinginia (pen
dates of will and probate). Widow Editha survived him and was
Living 4n 1870 with son Andrew. William and Editha White
Listed in 1850 Mencer County, Vinginia, Census #343/343.

William White, born about 1790 (per census); son of John and ?Biddy ( )
White (father pern Ragland, mother pern tradition); mawiied
ante 1822 Pofly Sansom (implied from children's binth dates),
daughter of John Sansom (per Ragland). This couple could have
had mone than the four children of whom we have record.

WiLliam White, born about 1805 (per census); son of Benjamin and Anna (Stuart)
White (per David Twwner); mauied Jane (per 1850
Raleigh County, (West) Virginia, census]. Two young boys,
Lewis and John A. White, Living 4in theirn 1850 household.
Could this have been the William White who mauviied a Miss
Workman, as neported by Audrey Smith?

William White, born 24 August 1798-died 14 July 1850 (per Audrey Smith);
maied Workman (per Audrey Smith); came g§rom Campbell
County, Tinginia, to Tazewell and Mercer (per Audrey 8mith);
gathen of son Benjamin White who married ELizabeth Pearnis (pern
Audney Smith). Not father of this Benjamin (per Charley Davis),
WiLliom and Editha (White) White being the §ather of Benjamin who
marviied ELLzabeth Pearis (per Charley Davis).

William White, born about 1817, son o4 and , died
May 1850 of consumption Tcensus and montality schedule); mawried
Nancy , who Later mawuviied Nathan L. Cotteril about 1855
and moved Lo Calhoun County, West Vinginia, (there 4in 1860) grom
Logan County, (West) Vinginia, where the widow was Located with
chitdren in household #536. Could this be a previously unidentified
son of James and Lucretia "Lucy" (ELkins) White?

William White, born 1794-1800, son of John Hunter and Nancy (Copley) White
(per census and Charley Davis); maviied Lavinia Munsey 28 January
1820 in GiLes County, Vinginia, from whence he moved between
1634 and 1840--probably to Kanawha County, West Virginia (pen
Weldon L. White).

WiLLiam White, born about 1780 in Omagh, County Tyrone, Noath Ireland; mawiied
Rebecca Onn in 1807; moved to Greenbrnien County, (West) Virginda,
in 1817 (pern Gail White).

William White, born in Omagh, County Tyrone, Inreland; moved fo Greenbrier County,
(West) Virnginia, about 1790's, married Catherine Hoke in 1801
(per Gall White).






263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
January 2, 1982

Mrs. Agnes B. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

Thank you for your letter of December 23rd. I appreciate your
letters and information very much.

The William White, born ca 1805, living in Raleigh County in 1850,
was born in Pennsylvania, which, I think, would eliminate him
from our set of Whites. He was married in Fayette County

7 October 1846 to Jane, daughter of Peter and Ellen Bragg. Jane
died 9 December 1857 in Raleigh County and the record shows that
she was born in Monroe County. The information was furnished by
William White, her husband. This shows that William was still
living in 1857. but he does not appear in the 1860 census for
Raleigh County.

It is possible that William White was married before he married
Jane Bragg, then too, he might have married again after her death
and moved away—perhaps married a Workman girl as Aubrey Smith
shows in his papers which were donated to the archives by his
widow after his death.

I knew Aubrey Smith well and often exchanged bits of information
with him when he was here in Madison. He was in charge of the
Draft Boards in several southern West Virginia counties and he
would often look up information for me in various other counties
when he visited the Draft Boards there. In the evenings when
he was here in Madison he liked to drop by and talk genealogy
and compare notes with me. He was a valued friend.

About the William White, born 24 August 1798; died 14 July 1850;
who came from Cambell County, Virginia. I think Charley Davis is
right about this one.

And to the William White, born about 1817, and died May 1850
as shown by the mortality schedule for Logan County. This one
could be a son of James and Lucretia (Elkins) White, although
I don't rule out Benjamin and Anna (Stewart) White.

Mrs. Janet Hager called this morning and said that she had taken
careof the questions that you had asked about the White families
in our 1880 census annotations. If you find anything else that
you think could be wrong, do let us know. We want them as near
right as we can get them.

I am enclosing a copy of some of my White Notes that I can't
remember sending to you. You may already have them. I will
send copies to Vern Whitman and Jack Dickinson.
Best wishes for the New Year.

Sincerely,

T av<_












263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, WV 25130
January 8, 1983

Mrs. Agnes B. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706

Dear Cousin Agnes:

Thank you for your letter of January 3rd which brought to

my attention the error in listing the parentage for Elizabeth,
wife of Drewry Elkins. I think there could be no doubt that
she was a daughter of Benjamin H. and Nancy White. In my
original handwritten copy of the census I have her listed as
such. The error occurred. somehow in the typing.

We wanted to visit our daughter who lives in California this
past summer, but instead went to the World's Fair in Knoxville.
Also, we got to visit with our sons and the grandchildren who
live in Cleveland.

I haven't done much on the White family for the past year but
have made several breakthroughs in my earlyWebbs, Stanley, Mills,

Hutchens, Gallimore, Cocke, Goade, etc. I hope some day to
connect to the Branch and Grave families.

Sincerely,

ﬁaui’[&/‘w/nw






gnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa Ana, California 92706

Acauwst 9, 1933

Mo, David A, Tuwwnex ' .
263 Jackson Avenue

Malison, West Vinginia 95130
[] Deanr Cousin Davdd:
(Chat &8 vourn opinion 94 the enclosed?

1t seems these Whites continue o be a puzzle! : 0

_ Pest neoands ond hoadng all 48 well with wyou and vours,

' Sincernedy,
/-
/

Enclosunes
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263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, WV 25130
May 29, 1984

Dear Cousin Agnes,

Thank you for the copy of your letter to Charley Davis about his recent
find. He does come up with some interesting discoveries. Your letter to
him seem to express my thoughts on the matter better than I can-—you have
a way with putting words together. Charley called me when he got your letter.
We both agree with your evaluation.,

I have not made many finds in the last year or so, but did purchase
three of James Robinett's books on the Robinett family. He seems to think
that Mary(Robinett) White was a daughter of Michael Robinett and not Daniel
as we have listed in our records. I will enclose a copy of his placements.
However, I think he is wrong about the children and grandchildren of James
and Mary (Robinett) White. Apparently he has them mixed up with another
James and Mary White.

Another find that I made recently was Narcissus White, daughter of
Benjamin W, and Marsilla Burgess White, married Andrew Higginbothan. They
had at least two children - E. F. Higginbothan, born 1870 in Kanawha
County (they probably moved there in late 1870), died 2 June 1876 in Boone
County; and Press Higginbothan, born Jan 1880.

I haven't found much, but wanted to send it along for whatever it might
add to your knowledge of the family,

Sincerely,

Rave.



13513 Michael Robinett

b. 1765/67, probably on the headwaters of Walker's Creek in Botetourt
(now Bland) County, Vlrginia where his father, Samuel, resided; d.
between 1840 and 1850 in Scott County, VA as he was not listed on the
1850 Census; m. 22 Amg]786 ‘at Montgomery County, VA, Mary McFarland,
daughter of Colonel Robert’ McFarland of Revolutionary War renown, ac-
cording to ’Annals of SW Virginia' by L. P. Summers; married second,
about 1812, Rhoda McFall, b.1777, Scott Co., d. 1568, Wythe Co., VA.

Following are records of Miéhael Robinett listed chronologically.

Noveaber 22, 1785, &ndrew Crockett assignee of Daniel Robinett, ac-
cording to Montgomery County, VA records.

On July 9, 1799, a bridle way was establlshed from Burkes Garden to
Michasl Robinett's on Walker Creek.

On April 12, 1809, Survey of land from land Office Treasury Warrant

No. 10931, issued February 1782, 200 acres surveyed to Michael Robinett
lying in Wythe County, on the waters of Walker's Creed, adjoining Dan-
iel Robinett. .

In 1809, James (M) Robinett (his brother) sold property in Wythe County,
VA to Daniel Robinett ad301n1ng land of Michael Robinett.

In the 1810 and 1820 Census Michael is located in Wythe County, VA.

In 1830, Michael is found- on the census for Russell County, VA. In
1840 he is in Scott County, VA.

In 1842, among other descendants of Samuel Robinett, 1351, and Thomas
Dunn, second husband of Mary, widow of Samuel, Michael Robinett and
wife Rhoda signed a land Deed from Thomas Dunn to Hemry Grayson, Wythe
County, VA, dated 28th of September 1842. This deed lists most of the
children of his two brothers, Daniel and James, both of whom had died
by this time.

Michael died prior to 1850 when his widow is shown on the census report
for that year with their son Henry in Scott county. In 1860, she is with
her son Randolph in Wise County, VA, aged 71.

There is no known factual list of the children of Michael Robinett. The
following list has been complled from census reports, court records, and
some family knowledge.

1 Nancy, b. circa 1788, Montgomery County, VA; m. circa 1800,
Joseph S. Kirk. Issue:s
1 Joseph S. Kirk Jr.. b. 1801
13513-1A James Robinett, b. circa 1787; 4. prior to 1830. Issue.
13513-2 Daniel Harvey Robinett, b. c. 1890, Wythe co., VA; d. 1850/
1860 Tazewell Co., VA. Issue.
13513-3  Michael Robinett, b. c. 1792/3 in Wythe Co., VA; d. 1840/50
McMinn Co., TN; . Issue.
135134 Sampson Robinett, b. 1795, Wythe Co., VA; 4. 9 Jan 1877; Issue.
13513-5 Samuel Robinett, b. 1797, Wythe Co., VA; d. after 1860; issue.

<



) %3513 Michael Robinett Continued

6 Mary Robinett, b. c. 1799; m. 15 Sep 1816, Wythe. Co., James WHITE.
1 James White Jr., b. 1814; m. Eleanor -- Tazewell Co.,
VA, 1860 Census. Issue:
1 Lydia white, b. 1839/40
2 Archie White, b. 1841
3  Nancy White, b. 1843
L4  Joseph whitez b. 1845
5 Polly White, b. 1848
6 Betsy White, b. 1851
7 George White, b. 1857 ‘
2 Benjamin White, b. 1825/6, m. Rhody --. Issue:
1 John White, b. 1848
2 George White, b. 1850
3 _ Rebecca White, b. 1852
L ~ James D. White, b. 1854
5  Mary White, b. 1856
6 Lucretia White; b. 1859 ]
7 Daughter, name unknown, b. circa 1800
13513-8 John Randle Robinett, b. c. 1802; Issue.
9 Elizabeth Robinett, b. 1800/10; m. Martin Drake.
10 Daughter, b. 1800/10;
11 Eliza Robinett, b. c. 1810; m. George Francisco; Issue:
1 Loudena Francisco, b, 1832
2 Louisa Francisco, b. 1835
3 Henry Morgan Francisco, b. 1836
4 Crockett Francisco, b. 1838
5 Hiram Francisco, b. 1839
6 William Francisco, b. 1840/1
7 Madison Francisco, b. 1843
8 Cornelius Francisco, b. 1844; m. Teresa. Issue:
1 charles Francisco, b. 1869
9 David S. Francisco, b. 1846; m. Martha. Issue:
1 Elizabeth Francisco, b. 1873
2 Mary Francisco, b. 1876
3 John Francisco, b. 1878/9
19 Alexander Francisco, b. 1846
11 Miranda Francisco, b. 1847 :
12 Braxton M., I. Francisco, b. 1848; m. Lizzie Issue:
1 Ettie Francisco, b. 1879
13 Prudence Francisco, b. 1850
14 Thomas P. Francisco, b. 1853
15 James Lewis Francisco, b. 1856
12 daughter, b. circa 1812
13513-13 Matthias Robinett, b. 1813/4. Issue.
14 daughter, b. circa 1815
12 Hiram, b. 1218
1 Henry, b. 1822* Shown in the 1850 nsu ) .
his mother R@oda, brother Randolgh ggdstiiac:zﬁ ggiéoXA w%:h
1860, Henry is living with his brother James Jr. '

-

~
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13513 Michael Robinett Continued

13513-17 W#illiam Monroe Robinett, b. 1823; d. 1895- m. Elizabeth Blanton,
Issue.
13513-18 Randolph Robinett, b. 182?/8 m. Julia Ann Hilton. Issue.
19  Rhoda Mandy Robinett, b. 1835;30; m.- "Samuel F. Ramsey.
20 Daughter, b, 1825/30

-


















Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 Nortly Westwood Avenue, Santa Ana, California 92706

September 11, 1985

M1, David A. Tuwnex

263 Jackson Avenue
Madison, West Virginia 25130
Dear David:

Enclosed s today's cortespondence to Charley Davis 1egarding the Mitchell and Goodwin
gamilies.

I wouwld be especially interested in your observations regarding our Goodwin connections.
Fiom what Chatley said in his fast letter to me, he must have sent "The Goodwin Packet"
to you also. 1 must congess 1 have done little new 1esearch on the Goodwin family

but would still love to find the answers cartying us back to the immigrant ancestor.

Do fet me know what you think of the possibilities on our Goodwin ancestors.

Sincerely,

Enclosures
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